{a) Insent full name(s)
and address(es) of the

administrator(s)

(b) tnsert place of
meeting
() Inserl date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give detalls of the
modifications {if any)

(e)Insent tme and dale of
adjoumed meeling

{f) Detalls of other
rasolutions passed

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limlted, Glasgow

In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 53(2) of the Insolvancy Act 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of resuit of meeting of Creditors

Form 2.23B(CH)

Name of Company Company number
Harkand {AME} Limited 07625094
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 2424 of 2016

(full nama of court)
1/\Wae (a)
tan Colin Wormleighton & Michaet John Magnay
Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 500
68 Shoe Lane 2 Hardman Street
London Manchester
EC4A 3WA MB0 2AT

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held

(b) by correspondence
on (¢) 12 July 2016 ail which

*1 Proposals were approved

12.-Proposaisire

-

13 _The-proposals-were—ojectes
4-The-meeting-was-adjournedie(e)-

*5 Other resolutions (f)

Approval that the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration shall be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out n
the fees estimate, calculated at an hourly charge out rate used by Deloilte at the time when the

work is performed, plus VAT

Approval that the Jomt Administrators' category 1 disbursements and expenses and calegory 2
disbursements in respect of mileage and statutory websites (as detalled on page 67) be approved
and the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw both category 1 and category 2 expenses

(pius VAT where applicable) from the administration estate

Approval that the Joint Adminisirators’ pre-administration legal fees of £2,182 plus VAT and

disbursements, as detailed on page 28 of the Joint Adminisirators' Proposals

SATURDAY

be approved

R

16/07/2016 #135
COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2.23B(CH} continued

Approval that the Jont Administrators be discharged from liabilty per paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the registration of the Joint Administrators’ final progress repornt
by the Registrar of Companies

No credilors’ commiitee was formed

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 1S (62014,

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contaci
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1S a query on the
form

The contact information that you gve
will be wisible to searchers of the _
public record _  —— T

- HOU‘-‘EFU T #99
46/07/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ollie Haden
Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
+44 121 695 5223
DX Number DX Exchange

e |

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33060 Cardiff

Soflware Suppiled by Turnkey Computer Technology | imited Glasgow




Deloitte.

Harkand Global Holdings Limited, ISS Acquisition Limited,

ISS Group Holdings One Limited, ISS Holdings Limited,

ISS (HR Services) Limited and Integrated Subsea Services Limited
(“the Scottish Companies”)

Harkand EMEA Limited, Harkand Gulf Contracting Limited,
Harkand Gulf Limited and Harkand (AME) Limited

("the English Companies”)

All in Administration (together “the Group” or “the Companies™)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED).

lan Colin Wormleighton, Philip Stephen Bowers and Michael John Magnay were appointed Joint Admnistrators of the
Companies on 4 May 2016. The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability. All licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised
to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Group have been prepared in accordance with the
respective legislation for both the English Companies (the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)) and the Scottish
Companies (the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended)).

24 June 2016




J

910z sunp pZ | {uonensiuwlpy Ul dnoig) puesieH | 477 80012g 9L0Z O

slaucijorld ASUSA|OSU| SB 108 0} M) 2y} U pasuady)
2le syio@Q Jo sisuanoeld Aouaajosu| pasusdl (Y

SUOHEISIUILIPE 3Y) JO
JONPUOS 3Y) JO JUSWNI0p SIY] Jo 1dadsal i uoslad Aue 0)
Aujgen Aue jdaooe jou |im pue Apiqisuodsal Aue swnsse
Jou seop apoQ ‘Me| Aq papiwled jusixe 88|} au)
0] 'pue way} o] [euosiad aie SIOJBASILILPY JUIOr By} JO
sjuawuiodde ay)  Aypqelr (euosiad Jnoypm 1oBIJUOD pue
sauedwon) ay) jo suabe se 9B SI0jeljSIUIWPY JUIOf Byt

sjesodold asauy) Jo 10adsal ul Ajjgey
Aue 1dacoe Jou (Im pue A)nqisuodsal Aue awnNsse jou op
siolelsiuLpY JUior 8y} ‘me| Aq papiuad Jusixa 1530y ay)
O] XS UMO IIay] B 0S $80p JoV aU) JO |g ajnpayasg o
6t udeiBesed Jopun uey) Joylo xauoo Aue ui Jo asodind
Aue 104 Juawnaop sy uo AjaJ 0} $as00Y2 JeY) uosiad Auy

$10)IpaJd J0) SBWOANNO |enioe ayj o] se acuepinb se
uodn palj@d 2Q JOUUBD puE AjUO SANBASN|| i Juswnaop
SIY} Ul Papnjoul SIOJPaID 10} SBWOJN0 pajewnsa Auy

saluBdwOo?) 3y} Ul }SaIB)UI [BIDUBLY
Aue Jo Jo 1gop oy} O} UONE[3S Ul UOISIOBP JUSWISAUI
Aue uwuojul o} 'pasn ag 0} ajgeyns jou si pue 'pasn Buieg y
J0 uonejdwaiuod ul paledaid usaq Jou SEY JUBSLUNDOP SIYL

Xajuoo
Jayic Aue ut o 'asodind sayjo Aue 1o} Jo ‘uosiad Jayjo
Aue Aq uodn paijal aq o) s|geyns jou st )| asodind Jayjo
ou Joj pue ‘sucnensiuiupe ay) jo asodind ay) Buinsiyoe
1oy sjesodold JIBY} jo Juswalejs B SIOHPSID 810484
Ae) 0] 10y 8y} Jo g 8Inpayss jo g ydeibesed sepun
Ainp Aoinjeis ey yum Aldwos o) Aj@|os SIOJeNSILILIPY
uior oy Aq pasedsid usagq sey Juswnaop SIyl

221)ON Juenodw

aoljou Juepoduw




Glossary

Q00
o md

e

ABN
The Act
AME

Andrews Survey

Atlantis

The Bond
Trustee

CMS
CvL
Da Vinc

Deloitte
Lo
EMEA

The English
Companies

Ethos

European
Business

FTI
GMG

The Group /
Harkand Group

1SS Guernsey

ABN Amro Lease NV
The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Harkand (AME) Limited

Andrews Survey Ltd, Andrews
Hydrographics (Holding Company) Ltd and
Andrews Hydrographics Lid

Atlantis vessel owned by Harkand Atlantis
Inc

Norsk Tilitsmann

CMS Cameron McKenna LLP
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Da Vinci vessel owned by Harkand Da Vinc
Inc

Deloitte LLLP
Derrick Offshore Lid
Harkand EMEA Limited

Harkand EMEA Limited, Harkand Gulf
Contracting Limited, Harkand Gulf Limited
and Harkand (AME) Limited

Ethos Offshore Ltd, Ethos Mexico Ltd, Ethos
US Ltd and Ethos Contracting Limited

Integrated Subsea Services Limited, 1SS (HR
Services) Limited, Integrated Subsea
(Guernsey) Limited, Andrews Survey
Limited, Andres Hydrographics Limited

FTI Consulting Inc
GMG Asset Management UK Ltd

Harkand Global Holdings Limited, 1SS
Acquisition Limded, ISS Group Holdings Cne
Limited, 1SS Holdings Limited, 1SS (HR
Services) Limited, Integrated Subsea
Services Limited, Harkand EMEA Limited,
Harkand Gulf Contracting Limited, Harkand
Gulf Limited and Harkand (AME) Limited

Integrated Subsea Services {Guernsey) Lid

Hassans
HGHL
HGCL
HGL
HMRC
HP
ISS
ISSA
ISSG
ISSH
ISSHR

The Jont
Administrators

Hassans International Law firm
Harkand Global Holdings Limited
Harkand Gulf Contracting Limited
Harkand Gulf Limited

Her Majesty’'s Revenue and Customs
Hire Purchase

Integrated Subsea Services Limited
ISS Acquisition Limited

ISS Group Holdings One Limited
ISS Holdings Limited

ISS (HR Services) Limited

lan Cotn Wormteighton,
Phiip Stephen Bowers and
Michael John Magnay

K&E Kirkland & Ellis International LLP

LLC Harkand Guif Services LLC

C&G Cil and Gas

OCM Oaktree Capital Management, LP

QFCH/RBS The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

RBSIF Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance plc

ROV Remotely operated vehicle

The Rules The iInsolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) n
respect of the English Companies

The Scottish Harkand Global Holdings Limited, 1SS Acgquisition

Companies Limited, ISS Group Holdings One Limited, 1SS
Holdings Limited, 1SS (HR Services) L:imited and
Integrated Subsea Services Limited

The Scottish The Insolvency (Scolfand) Rules 1986 (as

Rules amended) i respect of the Scottish Companies

UAE United Arab Emirates

US Business Harkand Guif Limited, Harkand Gulf Contracting
Ltd, Harkand Gulf Services LLC and vanous
subsidiaries

wWuC Compulsory Winding up

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admirustration) | 24 June 2016 2




£ 9102 aunf* Z | {uonessiumupy uy) dnolg pueyseH | 4717 81020 9102 §

Jojesisiuiwpy o
uolyBia|WIops UlloD ue|

saiuedwod) sy} jo Jeysq uo pue 104
AjInguiey sanoA

SUOIBJSIUILIPE 3y} Jo 2A02Igo auy) Buasiyoe o) sjesodold SJojessSiuiupy JuIop auy) .

pue 'sjep 0} 'suonielsiuiwpe ay; jo ssalboid ay) .

‘sIojRJISIUILPY el a1y} Jo Juauuiodde ay) 0} asu Buinb saouBISWNOID 3Y) .

‘dnoun ay) Jo punoibyoeq -

upoday sy ul papnjow i uonewopui Buimo||oy

2y} 'sjesodold ay} jo uondope sy} Jo) 8)0A 0} JouU JO Jaylsum UO 3pIgap 0] Wway] 3|qeus pue sIo)pald auy) JsISse Of
$3|NY USROS 3y} Jo (1)g L siny pue sany

ayl jo {£)/€ Z ainy Yum aocueplodde ul jsanbal ay) yim pasojoua aq pinoys Buaaw sy Buiuaauod Jo §1S0 By} Splemo)
000'Z3 Jo usodap v 1sanbas uo noA 0) papiaoid aq |im Ados Jaded e Jo TNOJDPUBHIELHN 00 SSIDUBA[OSUI-2I0[BD MMM
e seiuedwos ay) Joy dn 188 ausgam auy) WOJ PAPEO|IUMOP 30 UBD Yoiym Jo saidoo ‘uio} sjeudoidde sy uo spew aq
pue gLoz AInf | 8yl UBY) JaJet ou sn 0} paiyou aq 1snu jsanbal yons Auy Auedwoo Juaajosu aajaadsal ay) Jo sigap |EI0)
3u} Jo %01 1ses| Je Bunuasaidal sioppalo AQ os op 0) pajsanbal ale am J) play aqg Afuo [im sioupald Jo Bunssw jeaisAyd v
2ouepinG Jo pue sung) Buoa ay) jo seidoo saded Jo uoiewtojul Jayuny a1nbas nok

3 sy} 40 U3y auy 0) papiaocid s|iejep Joejuo2 ay) Buisn sn joeoo aseald Ajaaneuls)y

fioIbpUEs e/ 00 SalousA[osUl
~SHIO[3p AWAL Je saluedwon ay} Joy dn Jas ajisqam ay) uo paoeid ueaq sABY 9)J0A 0] MmOy Lo 3ouepinb pue swioy Gunop

aouspuodsauiod Ag Buneaw ay) 1onpuoo o} asodoid am ‘sajny YSINOIS 3U) JO §7 Z 3Ny pUE §8|NY 3U} JO gk Z BINY UM
S2UBpPJODOR W1 PUE S]SO2 8SIWIVIW O] JSPJO U| SUONN|CSal PajRI2osse pue siesodold SJoJensiuiwpy Juior ay) jo |eaosdde
3895 0} pausAUOD Laaq sey Joy au) Jo L8 3npayss 1o (q)(1)1 S ydesbeled o} uensind sio)paro jo Buisaw |enul uy
suonjesisiuiwpe ay) Jo asodind sy} aaaiyde o) s|esodold

INO JO SIBI9P YIM SI0JP3I9 Spiacid ‘siojelsiliwipy JUIOr SU) SB 'am ey} salinbal yoiym 1oy ay) Jo Lg 9npayds
Jo 6 ydesbesed 0] uensind pasedaid usaq sey ( s|esodolg ay),) s|esodold SIOJRJSILIWPY WIOP 0 Juawalels sIyl

(uonessiuiwpe ut jje) paliwn-y (V) puexdeH pue papwi JinS pueyey ‘papwnr] Bunoenuo)
JINS puexeH ‘pajwi YIWT PUEIEH ‘pajiwl] SIOIAISS easqng pajesBoju) ‘papwr (s901ag HH) SSI ‘payiwi
sBuipjoH §§| ‘panwi suQ sBuipjoy dnoin §g| ‘papwin uosinbay S| ‘penwi sBuipjoH [eqojo pueiey

"910eQ

iR

© W3
Q0O

s9jep pue pue|bug

Ul SJUBJUNOIDY PAJAUEYD) JO ANLISU|
ayy Aq ssauoniseld Aausajosu; se
108 0} YN 2Y3 Ul pasuadl| aie Aeubepy
Uyop JABRYIIY pue s1amoy uaydesg

dijiy4 ‘'uowbiajunops uijo) ue|

£ZZ6 569 1ZL0 2L

OIBPUBYEL/N 00 SBIRUBA0SU!

SOIED AWM 8)ISqaf

05 oHi0[ep)SIoNPaIIpUEIEy |ewd

s|lelap JoBjuoY

ZHe L8
weyBuiung

a2eld A9ipuug Jno4

d7180i013a

Aeubepy uyor (seydip

slamog uaydays dipyg
uoiyBia|LLopA U0 ue|
ssiuedwon ayj

JO siojelisiuiuipy julor

S)}2BIU0D




Contents
Executive Summary

Joint Administrators' Proposals

Background

Post-appointment Matters
Remuneration and Expenses
Additional information

Appendices

112016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Administration) | 24 June 2016

4




] 9y0z uny ¥z (uonensurupY W) 6noio purEy | g AWOR0 HL0Z O

Aiewwng aAnnoax3 Ke)




Executive Summary

Q00
O K

el B3

Introduction

Strategy

including pre-
pack

Estimated
Outcomes

The Group operated in the oll field services sector and was significantly impacted by the global
depression in all pnces and consequent reduction in demand for its services

In order to address this, the Group attempted to negotiate a consensual restructuring with its
key financial and operational stakeholders

However, this restructuring could not be agreed amongst all stakeholders which ultimately led
to the administration appointments

This executive summary sets out the key points of the adminstrations, which are described in
more detail in the remainder of the report, along with certain statutory matters which are
required to be brought to the attention of creditors

A broad summary of the Joint Administrators’ strategy 1s as follows

* Pre-pack of US & West African operations: The business, assets and/or
shareholdings of certain entities in the Group (which effectively represent the US and
African operations) were sold on § May 2016 to Ethos, as detailed in our SIP 16
Statement dated 11 May 2016 A copy of this statement 1s avadable on the
administration website

* Andrews Survey sale: The Group operates a standalone survey business which
continues to trade outside of insolvency As ISS is the shareholder of Andrews, we
continue to pursue a potential going concern sate of this business

*  Wind down. It was apparent on our appointment that there was no opportunity to sell
or restructure the remainder of the Group as a going concern and therefore the
administrators commenced an orderly wind down of these operations We have
appointed agents to realise the Group's assets and have centinued to pursue
outstanding debtors due to the Companies

Details of receipts and payments for the period since our appointment to 24 June 2016 are
provided at Appendix C on pages 45 to 54 of the Proposals

The directors’ Statement of Affairs are also provided at Appendix B on pages 38 to 44 showing
their estmations of the asset realisations for the Companies

Further details of the estimated outcome for each category of creditor can be found on page 22
As the level of asset realisations (and costs) 1s not yet known, it 1s currently uncertain as to
whether there will be a surplus to unsecured creditors for any of the Companies in
administration

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admemistrabon) | 24 June 2016




L

9102 aunp p2 | (uonenswupy ui} dnox) pueieH | 41788020 9102 @

SISE( §)S0J alll} B U0 §33} JNO X1} 0} _m>0._QQm 39396 O] pusjul app -
Senedwos YsIjoas ety

 xipuaddy je papn|ou) sajewi}s]
$324 9y} pasXa JoU {IM SYIUCLW Z| 1SJI) 8Y) 1O} S)S0T SWI) JNO 1BY) JJBLNISS AN  +

@ xipuaddy 1e sjewnsy
$884 JNO Ul JNO J9S SE SISEq SIS0 W} B U $934 Un0 X1 0] [eAcidde 3998 0) puajul Sp, -
soiuedwon ysybug ayy

SMO||0} SE saiuedwoD
ysi)30o0g pue Ysijbug auj yloq Joj s394 4o 10adsal ul suoinjosal apnpul sjiesadoud InQ

dNoIBPUBHIEUN 00 SAIDUSAJOSUI-S)NIO[eP MWW Je saiuedwon
8y} Joj dn 195 ausgem ay) uo padeld usaq SABY 3)0A 0} MOY U0 3JuepInb pue swioy Bunop

& abed
uo punoy aq ued saiuedwos sy} Jo sieye pue ssauisng ay) Bulbeuew Jo) sjesedold |ewlo} JnO

910z Ainr |

uey} aje| ou mm_chEOO ysioaog aui 10 221 INQVS 10 mo:._mn_c._oo cw__mcm_ oy} Joj gLz ¢ wiod
a)9|dwoa pinoys A3y} ‘play 2q Bunasw e ey} 1sanbal 03 ysim dnoio ayy ul Auedwod Jusajosul

anioadsal Aue Jo sjgap |Bj0) a4} JO %40 JSB3| Je 0} JUNOWE Sigap [BI0] 9SOUM SI0)PalD pinoys

@ouapuodsaliod Aq SUOINIOSaL pajeInosse pue s|iesodold 118Uy

J0 |eacudde uiejqo o} ¥9as SJOJBJSIUILLPY UIOr 3] 'UONBASIUIWPY S} JO S1S00 3y} asiuiuiw

0} J3pJO Ul pUB ‘sa[ny YSIooS Y] JO §Z Z 3INY PUB S3|NY 2U} JO 81 Z 9|NY UM 3DUBpPIOIDE U|

tz abed uo payelap ale sucnessIuIIPE 3Y) Jo S)ixs |enualod ay) o SiRlep JayuUny
uoijnjossip o} paaoold [im saiuedwod ayj Ay} St ‘awi Siy}
12Uy SYUoW Z| paaoxs Aew SUOIEJISIVILIPE 83U} JC UCIIEINP 3Y] 'UCIIEWLIOIU! JUSLIND UQ paseg

uoiepinbi ybnody) paAaiyoe aq pinom UBY) Sjoym B Se SI0)pasd sauedwon
8y} 10 Yoea 10§ }NSal JaNaq B 8ASIYDE 0} 84 ((IM SUCEJISILIIPE 8y} jo ascdind Alojnie)s au )

uopesaunudy
| 9jewinsy 994
pue sjesodoid

S10JIPa4D 4O
Buneow jeiu|

eeosaw]
pojeuwinsy

uoneJsiuiwpe
oy} jo asedind
foyerg

iRl

L0
IV




Joint Administrators' Proposals

Joint Administrators’ proposals

-]

12018 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Greup (in Administration) | 24 June 2016




8 9102 sunr pZ | (uonansuiupy w) dnousy puasieH | 411 emelsg 9102 9

s|iejap Jayuny Joy ‘g xipuaddy o) Jajel ases|d

uoneSIUIWPE 3y} JO UOISN|ouoD
uo ableyosip N0 Jo awi ay) salbe o) pue ‘sesuadxe
pue sjs00 uonensiuiwpe aid Buipnpul ‘sasuadxs pue
uOHEIaUNWSI JNO MeIp O] AlIjiqe 3y} puB JO SISBq ay) XI} 0}
fpoq ajeldoidde ay) woyy jeacsdde syvads %3S |IIm AN

SI0)Ipal2 3y}
Aq palepisuos aq o} sjuawabuely Aejunjop Auedwod
1o} siesodoid asedaid Aew Asy) uay) sigeasiyoe
s1 agy| 1g yos (e)()) £ ered Jepun sauedwor) ay) jo
anosal ay) Jey} JapISuoD SIOJeNSIUIWPY JUIOr 8Y) J JBU)
AljeJanss 10
Apuiol 1ayya siamod pue salnp 'suoiouny | Jno £i1eo
0} pasuoyine aq yoea [im siciepinbi Juior ay 1oy
au} 4o 1£Z uonas Jo sasodind 8y} 4o} ‘pue dnosg sy} Jo
siojepinbi yuior se pajuiodde aq o) asodoid (siopjoy
aoiyo juswsaoeidas se pajuiodde uosred Aue o)
aM DM 10 A0 ol paseld ag o} st dnou) ayl y1 ey .

SUOIBASILILIPE Y} apN|auod
Alrewlo) o) snos JIxa aieudosdde jsow sy} Juawsidwi
M am  ‘siqeonoesd Ajgeuosess SIS AjjusiDiye
pue Appinb se pue ‘ucyeASILILEE By} Ul Sigjew |e
JO UonN[osal pUB S}assSE JO uoljesijeal ay) Buimojoy ey} .«

pue ‘uoneodde ajeudoidde
ue Bumojo} uoissiwiad ssalf pnods sy} y ued
paquosald Byl JO N0 UBy) JayYlo ‘SI0)pald paIndasun
0] suonngusip aYew o) pue ‘Julad spun} pue pasibe
8 SWIBD 113U} USUMm pUE SB Led paquasald ayj Jepun
sJO)Ipal1n painodasun 0} '9jqedidde aisym ‘pue sio}palo
jenualaid pue paindes Aue o} spuny Bungngquisip .

‘UciINQIASIP 1O} S|QB|IEAR S]ASSE OU SABY
[Im dnossy ay; Jeyy ‘uoiuido ajqeucseal Jno ul ‘apnjoucd
am ssaun dnouny ey suebe sioypals painsasun pue
lenuataeid ‘painsas Aue jo swien ayj jo Juawssifie .

‘awabeuew sy Jo dnoio
au Jo sueye ay) ol uonebnsaau Aue yim ssiuoyine
AlojeinBas Aue o)} aouejsisse Buipiaoud  ‘pannbail
alaym 'pue sIopasp SP JO Pnpuod ay) uc Buipodal
pue Bumeinsl pue dnois) ay) Jo siiege ay) Buissasse

‘sasuadxa uoneisiuIwpe
e j0 Wwswames a8y} pue dnolg 3y} jJo s)osse
Buluiewss Aue pue sieyge ayy obeuew o} Buinuuos

SMOJ|0} SE aJe
uonessiuILpe ay) Jo) siesodotd Ing L1 pue gL sabed je
10 185 se saluedwod ysijoas pue ysbul ay) Jo yoes o}
suonnjosal ajeledas Japun asay) asodoid o) pannbal ale
am SuUONENSIUIWPY YSIoog pue yshBug Buiuiaach sajni
JuaJeylp 8yl 0} ang uonensiuwpe ul saluedwod ay)
O yoea Jo} s|esodold Jo jas uowwos e pasodosd aney app

sjesodouid ,Si0JRNSILIWLPY JUIOT aY ]

gl

© .
(V)

s|esodoud
SJojelsIuiwpYy ulor
sjesodoud
Siojeqsiviwpy uior



Joint Administrators’

Proposals

The English Companies

00

ORI K*)

+ i

Y

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The following resolutions will be put to the meeting of
creditors to be held by correspondence on 12 July 2016
for the English Companies (being Harkand EMEA Limited,
Harkand Gulf Contracting Limited, Harkand Gulf Limited
and Harkand (AME) Limited)

The necessary forms to vote upen the resolutions have
been sent to all creditors and copy forms are available on

www deloitte-insolvencies co uk/harkandgroup

In the event that a creditors’ committee 1s formed, specific
approval for resolutions 3, 4, 5, and 6 will be requested
from the creditors’' commuttee

1 Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set
out on page 9 of the proposal document

2 Formation of a creditors’ commitiee (Please note
that anyone voting in favour of forming a
creditors’ committee will also be expected to
confirm on the Form 2.25B / proxy form their
willingness to serve or be represented on the
creditors’ committee, including dealing with any
busminess placed before the creditors’ committee
throughout the period of the relevant
adrmnistration and in any follow on hquidation
should a creditors’ committee be formed.)

3 Approval that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration shall be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their
staff in attending to matters as set out In the fees
estimate, calculated at an hourly charge out rate used
by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT

4 Approval that the Joint Administrators’ category 1
disbursements and expenses and category 2
disbursements In respect of mileage and statutory
websites (as detaled on page 68) be approved and
the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw both
category 1 and category 2 expenses (plus VAT where
applicable} from the relevant administration estate

5 Approval that the Joint Administrators’ pre-
administration fees of £23,04875 (HGCL) and
£23,048 75 {HGL), plus pre-administration legal fees
of £63,782 (HGCL), £15,082 (MGL), £15,082 (EMEA)
and £2,182 (AME) plus VAT, as detalled on page 28
of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
and that the Joint Admimistrators be authonsed to
draw their pre-admmistration fees and expenses, plus
VAT, from the relevant administration estate

6 Approval that the Joint Administrators be discharged
from liabitity per paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the
Act immediately upon the registration of the Joint
Administrators’ final progress report for each of the
Companies by the Registrar of Companies

© 2016 Deloitte LLF | Harkand Group (in Admeristration) |24 June 2016 10




113 910Z sunp ¥Z| (uonessiuaupy U) dnoug pueRiey | d118N01ea 9102 &

saluedwo?) Jo
sensifiay ay) Aq Hodal ssaifioid jeuy |, siojensiuILIpy
wior ay) jo uonensibal sy uodn Ajgjelpawwt 1oy
ay} Jo 1g snpayss Jo gs ydesbesed Jad Ayjgel woly
pabieyosip aq SIOJEASIUILLPY JUIOl ay) 1ey) |eaciddy

‘pue ‘gjejse uonesiuiLpe JUeAs|al auy)
woalj ‘1¢¥A snid ‘sasuadxs pue s23) uoleJSiUILUpe
-2id nay) melp 0y pasuoyine ag sJolensIlUpY JuIop
ay} ey} pue panoldde aq siesodoid sioensiuiupy
wior ayy Jo gz abed uo pajesp se ‘jwya snd
{osst) z8L'z3 pue (HSSI) 28L'23 '(UHSSI) 281L'23
'(vSSI) Z8L'Z3 (SSI) 621'813 '(THOH) 282'€63 Jo
sasy |eba| uonessiuwpe-aid snid '(SSI) 00 55Z'001L3

pue (QHOH) 0GZSE'OFL3 4O $99) uonessiulwpe
-aid  siolessiuiupy  UIOr 8Uy eyl  |eaosddy

‘a)e]so
UonENSILILIPE JUBAD[RS Ay} wol (s|gedidde alaym
1¥A snid) ‘sasuadxa gz AlobBajes pue | AloBajed
y1og melp o) pasuHoyine aq siojessiuilpy JUIof au)
pue panoidde aq {gg abed uc pajelap se) sausgam
loimels pue abesjw jo padsal ur sjuawasIngsip
7z fMobBajes pue sasusdxe pue sjuswasingsip
| Aofajes siojensiuiwpy JIor ay jey) |eaciddy

1A snid ‘pawtopad Si jiom By} uaym
awn 3y} e apopg Aq pasn sajel no abieya Apnoy
piepuels Buleaald sy} je pajelnoes 'suoljelsiuiwpe
ayy w fBusue sispew o} Buipuspe w yejs
Jiay) pue siojensiuwpy juiop sy Aq uaab Apadosd
aw} ay} o} aocuaisjal Aq paxiy aq |leys UONEISUNWaI
SIoelSIUILIPY JUIOP 8Y] Jo siseq a3y jey} [eaouddy ¢

{ ‘pauULIO} B BBNILILIOD ,SI0)PaLD E PINoYS
uonepinby uo mojjo; Aue Ul pue UOIIRIISIUIUIPE
jueasjar  ayp jo pousd a8y noybnony
SIUWOD S10}ipaLd By} aiojeq paserd sseuisng
Aue yum Burneep Buipnpaul ‘eepiuuod  S10pald
8y} uo pajuasaidas 9q U0 9AIS 0] Sssaubuijjim
oY) uiiog Axoid 7 8Z1L WAYS ULIO} 8if) UO WLIJUOD
0] pojoadxa o OS[e [{IM O3PUILIOD SIONPIID
e Bunuioj jo inoaey ur buioa auofue jey;
8j0U 9SPafd} S8NIWUWOD SIOUPaID B JO UCHBULOH Z

wawnaop jesodoid ay; Jo g abeq uo Ino
185 Se s|esodold SJOJelSIUILPY WIOP 3y} Jo [eaciddy |

S21JILULLIOY SIOYIPaID Y} L0
pajsanbal aq |Im g puB ‘g ‘p ‘e suonnjosal io} |eacidde
olioads ‘pallo) SI SaRILULLCD SJONPEID B 1By} JUSAS ay) u|

TNOIDPUESELMN 00 SSI0UDA[OSU-aNIo[aD MMM

UO B|qE|IeA. 3Je Suo) AdoD pue SIONP3IT || O} JUSS Udaq
oABY SUONN|OSa) 8Y) uodn S)OA O} SwIo} AJBSSadaU ay)

(papwm
seoliag  easqng  pajesfisyu] pue paspwi  {sadlmeg
YH) SSI panwi] sbuipjoy S| ‘paywn suQ sBUIPIoH
dnoig gg| 'penwir] uoisinboy §g| ‘peywi sbuipjoH
[eqojo puesieq Buisq) sasiuedwon ysipoos 3y Joj
9102 Ainf Z) uo aouapuodsaliod AQ p|ay aq o} slojpald
jo Bunsaw oy o) Ind 3q |um suonnosal Buimogoy oyl

sjesodold si0jeASILILPY Julor

vim_

© W
000

saiuedwon ysipoog ay

sjesodoud
SI0jelySILILIPY JUIOL




(» Background

The Group

Joint Administrators’ appointment

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Administration) | 24 June 2016 12




€L 9102 suny* ¥Z | (uonensiumupy ur) dno.) puexieH | 41780 9102 O

$30IAI3S
UOIBASIUIWPE pue soRsiBo) ‘90Inosal uewnH — YHSS! -

pue ‘Auedwoo Buipjoy — HSS| -
‘Auedwoz Buipjoy - 98g -
‘Auedwod Buipjoy —ysg|

‘Sa0IBS AQY pue Buiaip paje|al aouBUSUIBW
pue Jiedas ‘uonoadsul Guuayo Auedwos Buipes — gg|

'‘Auedwoo Buipjoy - 1oH -
‘Auedwod Buipjoy — JHOH -
aploy suawaalbe jepeys pue Japeyd — J9H .

'S8UIABS

easqns JO uoisiacld 8y} Jo} S{95S9A pajelRl pue
doddns Buiaip jo Buitapeys pue juawabeuey — v -

‘s|assan
pajeas pue uoddns Buiaip Joj sedinues Jusweabeuew
[9ssaA Jaylo pue Buuaie? ‘maso sulepw - JWY -

melaq papiaoid si dnolcy su)
u Aua yoee jo Apanoe ediound sy jo AlBwwnS Jauq v

ajisqam Aousajosul ay) uo
pue y xipuadde je papnjoul sI YEYd aimonsg dnolo |Iny
e pue ‘abed jxau ay] uo papinoid payseye si (Juswiuicdde
Jno jo ajep a3y} 1e) Leyo anpnis dnoicy pajeinsiqae uy

Heyo aamonas dnolo

SEX2] 'UDISNOH Ul pajeso| silapenbpesy gn
3y} woJyy pasaalap Juswabeurew yoalord pue uonensiuwpe
jo Auolew ayy ypm ‘pajesboiul s1 ssauisng ueleueyo)
pue gn a9yl usaplagqy W ale suonelado sy jo Auolew
8y} 'ucpuo w paJsapenbpeay si ssauisng ueadoing auj
Isiymy  dnolgy ayy Aq pabebua sioyoenuod jo Jaquinu B
OS[E 2JaMm 313y O2IXSW Pue BouY 1SapA I Aluiew aqolb
ay) ssoloe Ajajowal paleoo| saafodwsa Buiuiewas ay) ypm
SN ayl ut 2oL pue MN 8yl Ul paseq aiam (LZ YdIym Jo Jjels
got o pafojdws dnoigy ay) ‘uswyuiodde jo ajep sy) je sy

saskojdwig

v xipuaddy ul umoys s1 Jeya ainjongs dnolb n) v

sBuipsaoaid
fouaajosut Aue @) 93lQns jou sI ssauisng a3Y) Jo
Yed sy} Jey) pajou aq pinoys j| pueoas 'usapiagy ul
paseq ssauisng ASAINS 3UCEpPUB)S B ASAING SM3IPUY
SlojeiSIUILLPE SB
pajuiodde |1 4 yum uonessiuiwipe oju paoejd usaq
fpease pey oodiyg ‘awjuiodde Jno uodn  |9sSaA
USpIOMS 8y} sumo winy W yaiym {.o0adiys,) pri
0odIyS YSYPIOMS Ul S3IBYS YY) SUMO UDIym ‘Pl
Auedwon jassy puerJeH snid saueipisqns ) pue
Y3W3 sepnpow siy]  suoiesado Ysypioms, syl -

pue 'ao1yo UoisnoH ay) pajelado
yaiym 977 Buipnioul saleIpISGNS SNOUBA pue 1OH —

10 Buisudwoo ssauisng §N oYL

{dnoicy ay) Jo asiwap auy Bumoyo) 9102
Aewy 21 uo ucnepinbi ojul paseld sem yoiym sjoenULOD
Aued piiyl 0} S19B1U0D pUB SISAIP SI0USYHO JO Japiaoid
dnoiG-enui ue) Aasuiangy §S| pue ‘MoRq passNasip
‘faming  smalpuy Buipnjoul  ‘saueipisqns  SnoLeA
S}l pue g§gi sapnoul SIy} ssauisng uesdoing Byl .

dnoi
syl 0) sued aaiy; Ajediound s alay)  suonaipsunl ¢y
$50J0E pajeso| saljua aelodiod gy sesudwoa dnois ay |

Buusauibus juswsabeuew 10aloid pajeiosse
Yum s221A19s Aaains pue AOY ‘Buiaip paje@i soueuduiew
pue Jsiedas ‘uonoadsul jJo aBues B pasayo )| adoing
pUB BILYY 1S9AA ‘SN Sl Ul suonesado Yim 10J98s 980
ay} 0} sadInias easqns jo Japinold |eqolb e sem dnoig) ay|

punosbyoeg

dnoio) syt
punoibyoeg




Background

Joint Administrators’
appointment

Q00
oN K}

+ i

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators

Reasons for failure & financial distress

The recent depression in global ol prices has had a
severe negative impact on the O&G sector, resulting n
less demand for the Group's services as Q&G projects are
put on hold and mantenance programs reduced This led
to a significant deterioration in trading performance and
liqurdity 1ssues for the Group

The Group had six vessels in operation which were either
owned or chartered There are vanous entities that are
sister companies to the Group which finance or own the
Da Viner and Atlantis vessels These assets and entities
are subject to secunty in favour of the Bond Trustee (on
behalf of the bondholders) and varous actions have been
taken, as described below, which resulted in the Group no
longer having access to or control of these assets

Steps taken to remedy/turnaround

In the three months prior to the Administrators’
appointment, Group senior management had been n
negotiations with its key stakehglders to seek to agree a
restructuring of its financial arrangements, various charter
agreements and to secure additional new working capital
funding

Additional funding was provided by OCM during this
penod through a $2 5m shareholder loan faciity The
management team i1dentified that additional funding was
required for the Group from the beginning of May 2016
with a peak cash requirement of ¢ $20m forecast in June
2016

Significant progress was made In negotiating the
restructuring and agreed heads of terms were reached
with all of the Group’s stakeholders, with the exception of
the bondholders and OCM  Ultimately, no agreement
could be reached between these two parties 1n relation to
the required level of new working capital being introduced

At this point & became apparent that a consensual
restructunng was unlikely leading management to
commence an accelerated sales process for the whole
Group

On 21 Apnl 2016, a shorthst of interested parties were
approached, with a view to acquiring the Group This
process identified a trade buyer and one other financial
buyer Following a short period of due diligence, it
became clear, on or around 27 Apnl 2016, that both
potential buyers would be unable to complete an
acquisition of the whole Group As a consequence,
management resclved to extend the sales process to
parties that may be able to acquire all or parts of the
business on an accelerated basis

A number of significant operational 1ssues arose during
this period including

* On 24 Aprii 2016, the Group's bondholders took steps
to terminate the charter arrangements in respect of two
vessels, being the Da Vinci and Atlantis,

« 0On 25 Apnl 20186, Stem Offshore LLC, the owner of the
Spearfish vessel, 1ssued a notice of default and
instructed the master to return the vessel to port,

» On 26 Aprl 2016, employees undertaking a contract
an a fourth vessel, Go Electra, were curtalled as the
vessel was requested to return to port in the hight of
uncertainty surrounding the Group's viability, and

* Key customers were also threatening to terminate
contracts

The above actions by key stakeholders occurred In a
short pericd of time and effectively restricted the ability of
the Group to continue trading under its existing contracts
By the 26 Aprit 20186, five out of six of the Group’s vessels
were no longer under its control, with only the Swordfish
In cperation

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admenistration) |24 June 2018 14




Sk 910z sunr p2 | {ucnenswnupy ul) dnou pueyeH | 477 aW0Ba 9102 @

2)ISgam UolesSIuILIpE

oYy uo 3|ge|eAR s 1a)9) sy jo Adoo vy 9102
Ael || psiep juswsalels 9| d|S Jno Ul pajielap se soyid
0} 9107 Aey G UD pjOS 21aMm S]9SSE pUB SSalIsng uepa)
ajes pabeyoed-oig

anopq Aq Auoedes jeuosiad
Jiayg i siosap dnoisy ayy 0} uaalb usaq SeY aDIAPE ON

ssaooud ajes pajelaj@22e uUe unJ pinol dnois ay}
yaiym u ylomawel) sleudoidde ue uo dnoioy ayj asiape
0] 1D9H pue 19H HOH Aq psbebus osje sem anioaq
‘uoiyppe U] dnoso ayy Joj sueid Aouabunuoo pajielsp Jo
uoneledsid ay) apnjout 0} papuaixa sem Juawabebua siy)
‘|N}SS90oNSs 8q 0) Aviun sem Buunioniisal [Bnsuasucd
e ley jussedde sweosq ¥ uaym ‘gLz |udy gL up

8|qeIA Jou
sem (pansind Buiaq sem Yoiym) dnoigy ayy Jo Buunionisal
[ENSUSSUOD B JUSA® By} Ul ssauisng a3y} O] 3|qe|ieAe
suoido sajewale 0} se aoape [eul spiaocid 03 apIglag
paulejal TOOH PUB 1OH “THOH '9L0Z Aleniged /| uQ

10z judy u
pa1aidwos sem yiom siy) dnoso Jopim oyl ul sauedwos
urepao Jo joadsal w sisAjeue suondo apinoid o} JO9OH

pue TOH AQ psuiejal Sem aNIoPRQ ‘SLOZ Y LE UO

G102 yolew ui ‘eifng uag ‘040
dnoig ay} o] WOO Ag pasnpodu Ajeniul aiam apiosd

wsunuiodde-a1d 3131015 JO IUBLLIBAIOAU]

3|qIsea} jou sem uonensiuiwpe jsod (sssuisng
Aemnng smalpuy ay jo uondeoxa ay) ypm) ssaooid
$3|BS JSYUN) B UOSEaI SIY) 104 2[GBAIYIE 10U sem dnolg
sjouym a3y} 0 Bunueuyas Jo JES B 'S[PSSAA S) JO SSO|
ay) usaIb Airenoued ‘ssauisng ueadolng ayj Joj apadde
JaAng pajru| 2y} pue juawalinbal Buipuny sy ‘ucioesueRl)
E 8noaxa 0} yaym ul ajgejswiy jybiy Alsa ayy o} anQ

Bnos si JaAng |eiualod
e ISy wuBlul By} w spes O] sanunued ‘Aisnoinaid
pajou se ‘Yoiym ‘Asmng smalpuy jo uondadxa ay)
yum ‘uswguiodde siojensiuiwpy JUIOR 3y} uo Ajajeipaww
apes; 0] pesead ssauisng ueadoing Buiuewsas ayj

ales pafeyoed-aid e jo Aem Aq 9102 ABIN G LD
plos aJam dnoio ay} jO suonelado UesLy 1SSAA PUE SN
By} pue pamo||o} saiuedulon sy} Jo SIojRJSILIWPY JUIOf
se Aeubepy |seyoiy pue siamog diiud ‘uouBIgjuLIOoAn
ue| Jo uswiuiodde ey CADuipI02dy  SIOppSID
10} anjeA Jo SSO| pUB SSaUISNg aY) O aINso|2 3)9|dwod
jusnaid o) pasnbas sem uonnjos yanb B ‘dnosn ey
jo uonisod |euonelado pue [BIduUBULY PASSANSIP BY) UBAID

saluedLwon ay} JaAo sJolelisiuupy jurodde o} uonuaju|
Jo sonoN e Buiy Agq uonoe loypalo jsuiebe ucnosiold
wugul yoo) wswsebeuew ‘gloz |udy 22 uo ‘alojaisyl

ssauIsng sy} jo sped io [[e 1o JuPnos aem sIBANg Is|Ium
‘apel} 0} aNUUOHD 0} SSaUISNg au} Jo} sanayip o} Buipes)
Aerewnn ‘'sosdodws pue sjualp ‘siaiddns uo Sunoedw
‘Aigeia BuioBuo sy jo uoijenoads Jayiew Japim Jo Jnsal e
se a.nssaud Joypalo Buiseasow Buioe) osie sem dnouc) sy}

opew sem putodde 0} UOISID9D UBYM

giA_

©me
00O

Juswiutodde
SI0jeljsIuiWpY Juor

punoibyoeg




4' Post-appointment Matters

Purpose
Joint Administrators’ strategy
Outcome for creditors

Extensions & exit routes

472016 Celorite LLP | Harkand Group (in Admirustration) | 24 June 2016 1%




1) 910z ouny 7 | (Lonensimupy ul) dnoud) pueseH | JT1 aliolda 9102 &

saiuedwon
ay) jo uonepinby sEpawW ue ybnosy pauieigo aq
PINOM UBLY) Sj0ym B SE SIO)PalD 10} }NSal 18)1aq B aAsIyDe
0} sI suolensiuiwpe ayy jo asodind ayy ‘ABuipiodoy

saluedwo)
ay} jo Aue Jo} 9)qissod palapisuod Apuaund jou s1 asodind
18JI BY) alojaIsy] JnysseoNsun sem ssasoid syl ‘dnoso
BJOyM BY} (135 JO / PUB 2INJONIISAI 0} apew aiam sidwaye
jueoubis apym ‘ucinoas punosbByoeq sy ul palou sy

sJojipaJ9 [enjuasayald Jo painoas alow Jo auo
0} uonnqu}sip e axew o} Jepio w Auadord Buisiieay 9

Jo ‘(uongensiunpy Ul Buiag 1841 Inoyum) dn punom
asom Auedwod 3y) jI AB3I| ¢ PINOM UBY) SjOUMm B SB
sJoypald s Auedwod ay} loy Jnsal 1a)aq e Buinaiyoy g

10 ‘waou0d Bulob e se Auedwod ay; Buindsay v
sasodind Aloinjels aaiy) ale alay )
uonensivIwpe 3y} jo asoding

$i0)02J1p saluedwon ay) AQ sIojellsIuILpy JUlor JO
juswuioddy jo aonoN e jo Buiy ayi Buimolo) ‘gLoz e
¥ UO sJojoanp syl AQ saiuedwon a8y} JO SiOlelsIuILpY
juior pajulodde aiam apiojpg jo Aeubepy uyop pPeYIW
pue slamog uaydels diiyd ‘uolybisjuuops 0D U

SJIOIBNSIUIWPY JUlor Y} 30 Juauiuioddy

asodingd
siayjen

Juawuiodde-isod




Post-appointment
Matters

Joint Administrators’
strategy

00
& md

THLD

How the affairs and business of the Companies have
been managed and financed since appointment, and
the Joint Administrators’ intended strategy if their
Proposals are approved

Assel realisations - sale of business (pre-pack sale)

As detailed in our SIP 16 statement of 11 May 20186, the
following share, business and asset sales took place on §
May 2016 in respect of HGHL, EMEA, HGL and HGCL as
follows

* EMEA sold the share capital of Harkand Africa Ltd to
Ethos Offshore Ltd,

* HGL sold the share capttal of LLC to Ethos Offshore
Lid,

+ HGL sold its share capital in Harkand Mexico SAPI de
CV and Harkand Arena SAPI de CV to Ethos Mexico
Ltd,

+ HGCL sold its share capital n Mexico to Ethos US Lid,

« Certain customer contracts were sold by HGCL to
Ethos Contracting Ltd, and

+ Certain business data, business intellectual property
and certain IT assets of the Group were sold to Ethos
Offshore

« The headline consideration for the above sale was
c $1m, plus deferred consideration of up to $3 65m
which 1s dependent on the collection of certain debtors
in HGL and EMEA by Ethos Ethos 1s also assisting
with the collection of debtors in HGCL Additional
consideration will be payable by Ethos if certain of the
above business or companies are sold on within six
months

Asset realisations — other assels

+ Immediately following our appointment, we undertook
an assessment of the Group's financial affarrs to
assess whether we would be able to continue to trade
the European Business, for a short period of time,
within the administration process Unfortunately, due to
the fact that trading had ceased pnor to appointment,
there being lack of funding availlable and significant
health and safety and insurance concerns, it was
concluded that trading was not viable and therefore our
reahsation strategy would be to wind down the
European Business in an orderly fashion

« Andrews Survey, although part of the European
Business, 15 not i an mnsolvency process and
continues to trade as a going concern The Jont
Administrators are pursuing an accelerated sale of the
business and assets of Andrews Survey through ISS
as shareholders

« As a consequence of the European Business ceasing
to trade, the majonty of employees in the UK were
made redundant on 4 May 2016 A small number of
staff were retained to assist with the wind down of the
European Business to facilitate realisation of assets

« As part of this strategy, we have been and will continue
to seek purchasers for the vanous assets of the Group,
as described on pages 18 to 21

Receipts and payment account

A receipts and payments account for each entity, detailing
asset realisations achieved and costs paid up to 24 June
2016 1s provided at Appendix C, on pages 45 to 54

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Admunistration) |24 June 2016 18




.13

910Z auny ¥z | (uonegsiuwupy i) dnads pueseH | 4171200120 SL0Z &

190'G INY
vBe'Z8e TO9H
Evp'aLZ’L SSl
LOE'S HSSI
22L'9 o8sl
125'09¢ THOH

3

pasijeas spung

lajsuel jo alep eyl Je
s1e) abueyoaxa jods ay) Buisn Bupalg ojut pabueysxs
usaq SBY eyl UYSED Ipnpul sanue  esayl oy
MO|9q UMOYS S3DUB|Rq 2} PUB SIB(|Op S Ul Sjunoooe
jyueq play S| pue "1O9OH “IHOH Juawjuiodde jo slep
ay} Je pjay sadue|eq Yses ay} Juasaldal swins asay)
‘MOjOq pIJielop Sy SIUNOooE Nueq juawjiuiodde-aid
.saiuedwon ay) WoJy pasiieal usaq sey yuey Je ysen

Nueq je yseDd

ajep 0} ‘MM By} Ul PaJoayod usag sey (G68'905F)
le9'2z/¢ pue DBuobuo s ssasoid  uonos|ion
JOlgap SN 8yl UDISSIWWOY %G| Jo} wnp@l ul

‘'si0jgap asay} Buigos)oa ul JD9OH isisse pjnom soyg
18Ul 910z fen S palep wawaalbe sles yoed-aid ay)
w1 paalBe sem )] slieyy Jo JUBWIJE]S SJ0)3BJIP B3Y) 1ad
SB WG Z$ JO anjeA 3|QeSIEal pIJRILISS UB UIM SI0}qap
apel] gn asudwos 1D9H Ul Wg 8¢ Jo SIqep yoog

SJUNOJJE YUBeq SUoNEl)SIuILIpE
ayy o} Auces Buisueuy @910AUl S JO SWIB)
sy Japun pjay sidiaosl ;gap yooq deams 41SHY 1BY)
pajsanbal aABY SIORISILILPY WIOr 3Ul S8JUejeq
Butpuelsino ayy 1o swAdedss Buipiebar siojgap
Buiuiewal auy yum asiel 0] anuiuod pue |Z LSl 'esr3
pajoaljoe BABY M ‘9)ep 01  WE L3 PajEla)
§G| Ul Sigap %00g ‘usluodde uno Jo sjep suj 1B sY

JO9H pue §§} - sjqap yoog

%00)8 8y} WOl suolesi|eas
Buisiuixew o} ABejens jseq ay) Guissesse Apuawuno
ale oo paicdde aram 9D ‘(esodoid yoes Jo maIaai
Buimolicy pue yoo0js ayy Buisieas loy sjesodoid apiaoid
pue anjea 0] papaul aiam susbe juspuadspul saiy]

sJo}Ipaln
saluedwon ay} JO Jauaq au} JO) pasi|eal agq ued S|esse
958U} JaYjaym Uo uoIn|osal YIES) 0} S19pjoyaels syl pue
siosiape [263] N0 ypm dom Q) anuiuos apn  juswdinba
Ayed e pue SAOQY aul Buipnoul ‘sjesse uIBUE@D 1aA0
sual| pauasse aaey ‘dnoin) ayy AQ swns jueoyiubis pamo
ale oym swos Buipnpul ‘siepjoyadels Aay Jo Jaquinu
e se snoiby) pue psyenod awossq sey ssadoud sy

%00]s ulepas jo diysiaumo ysijqelss o}
palinbals usaq sey yJom |euciippe ‘KbBuipiosdy  (Sislem
[BUONBLISIUI Ul JO SBRSIaA0 dJB LAIym JO Jagqunu B)
§]9559A SNOLEA U0 pue siaddns Aued payy yum 'sasiwsd
pjoyases| Ul SB YoNs ‘sucledo| 4o Jagwnu e ul pjay Buiag
yo0ls Jo sanxaidwos ay) o) enp Buiwnsuos awy usaq sey
ssaooid sIy) slesse Jo isI| pajelap & Buindwos skep jo
Jaqunu e juads gels dnoso ‘usunuiodde SIOENSILILIPDY
wiop ay) Buimolio4 S| w pyY Buiaqg »o0ls jo Ajuolew ay)
yum uawdinba pue sjesse Buinp sasudwos Ajabiel ¥o0)g

SSi -3¥o01S
suotes)jess 19ssy Jaylo

gl

© W
000

ABajens
SlojlenSIuILIpY JUIof

sialjeAl
juswiutodde-1sod




Post-appointment
Matters

Joint Administrators’
strategy

Insurance claims

Following a review of the existing Group insurance, it was
brought to the Joint Administrators’ attention that there are
several outstanding insurance claims which may result in
realisations to the Group These clams are In the process
of being reviewed by insurers in order to determine the
itkely outcome and ultimate beneficianies

Investments

Investments represents the accounting value of
investments in subsidianes and as such have little or no
realisable value with the exception of ISS which may
(depending on the sale mechanism) receive an element of
sale consideration from the disposal of Andrews Survey

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors across the Group include significant
intercompany credit balances which rank pan passu to
unsecured creditors

intercompany trading, loans and advances

Given the complexity of the Group and the vanous
intragroup  trading positions, there are significant
receivable and payable balances in respect of the
Companies Whilst there may be unsecured distributions
which intercompany creditors can participate in, the
outcome of any estimated recoveries from these balances
cannot be confirmed, at this stage, given the ongoing
asset realisation strategy across the Group

Computer equipment, fixtures and fitfings — ISS

As at the date of appointment ISS owned a quantity of
computer and office egquipment across its leasehold
prermses

These assets were included in the independent agents’
valuation discussed above and the process for realising
these assets Is ongoing

Third party assets and retention of title (“ROT"} -
1SS

in addition to owned stock, 1SS hired and leased
equipment from various third party suppliers The Joint
Admirustrators have released third party assets where
supporting information has been provided, proving
ownership

A minimal number of suppliers have submitted ROT
clams The Joint Administrators are seeking to resolve
these claims promptly

ROVs - ISS

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appomntment,
the Compantes operated 32 ROVs which were held
under finance agreements with ABN The Joint
Administrators are working 1n conjunction with ABN
regarding a realsation strategy of these assets As
with the stock, this process I1s complex as a number of
the ROVs are currently on board vessels or held
overseas

It 1s unclear at this stage as to the level, if any, of
equity interest ISS may have in the ROVs
Leasehold properties — ISS and HGHL

At the date of the Jont Admirustrators’ appointment,
the Group operated from four leasehold properties (two
in Aberdeen, one in Montrose and one in London) with
lease agreements held by 1SS and HGHL The
property In London was vacated following our
appeintment

The Joint Administrators have entered into discussions
with the respective landlords of the Scottish leasehold
premises regarding ongoing occupation and exit
strategy from the various leases

The Joint Administrators do not envisage any
significant lease premiums to be obtained

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admimstration) | 24 June 2016 20




[¥4

9102 aunf pz | (vonensunupy ul) dnaig pueyiey | d17sm0IRG 9102

$J0}IpaJo o} anjea Aue asieal 0} Aj@yijun aie
pue sasueeq Buipesy dnolb-enul e aue saoueeq assy|

SSI - S82URADY pue Sueo]

SIO}PBID 10§ BN|eA Aue ast|eal 0} ARYIjun
aie pue saoueeq Buipey dnoib-enu e are sasuejeq
8sal} ‘'sIO)gap SPEN SE VWHOS Ay w pais) ybnoy)y

HHSSI — s101qaqg apedy

J9SSE SIY] WOJ) J)B)ISD Y} 0) SUCes)eal
fue jo joadsoid ou s assy]  ssalboud w om By
1l9s 0] ya3s AP M [9Ss3A paysiuy Jed sy} Jo siaumo
syl dnolg ayl AQ paumo jou sI pue paje|dwod ussaq jou
SEU |9SSOA 9| |9SSOA SUBp|eH ay) Jo uoionpold ayy uo
paLnaul §1S00 8y} Jo anjeA pasijeydes ayy sjussaldal siy|

THOH - Auadoig 19410

sJo)ipala Joy anjea Aue asijeai o} Ayijun
ale pue sasuejeq Buipesn dnoib-enul ||B ale sasueleq
asay] ‘sicjgep opel) SE wjog 8yl u pays| ybnoyly

THOH — s40jqag apeif

grA

©m@
000

ABajelis
SIOJRJISIUIWLPY JUIof

sidlieN
jusunulodde-}sod




Post-appointment
Matters

Qutcome for creditors

Q00
O K"}

B4

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
As at the date of appointment there were two secured
creditors in ISS and other group Companies

1. ABN - |SS records indicate that significant sums are
owed to ABN under the terms of varnous HP
agreements We are advised that ABN hold legal title
over these ROV assets as well as guarantees from
Andrews Survey

The agreements relate to 32 ROVs which formed an
essential part of the Group’s operations Given the
depressed global O&G market and based on currently
avallable information, we cannot be certain there will
be sufficient recovenes to repay ABN in full

2. RBSIF provided an invoice finance receivables facility
to ISS We are aware that sums may be owing to
RBSIF by other stakeholders of the Group which set-
off 1s being pursued under this facility at the date of
appointment

RBS as QFCH has assisted the Jont Administrators
releasing various guarantees as part of the sale of the
US Business

Preferential creditors

Group employees are employed by HGHL, 1SS or ISSHR
Preferential creditors comprise amounts owed to these
companies’ employees for arrears of wages/salarnes,
holiday pay and pension contributions At present, we
estimate that there will be 195 preferential claims totalling
approximately £416,335 compnsing £130,978 in HGHL,
£275,036 In ISS and £10,321 n ISSHR

Unsecured Creditors - per SofA

ISSA
Total unsecured creditors 72 4 T

Estimated unsecured claims (Em) 164 4 155 44

Based on current information, it 1s uncertain If there will be
sufficient recoveries to enable a distribution to be made to
the preferential creditors of HGHL, 1SS and ISSHR ISS
Guernsey employed nine staff As this entity 15 In
Liquidation, 1t 1s not covered in the Proposals, but included
for reference

Unsecured creditors

An extract from the directors’ Statement of Affars s
shown below, detaling the estmated number of
unsecured creditors along with the estmated non-
preferential claims for each entity

Note, due to the complex nature of intra-group trading,
there are significant intercompany balances (which rank
pan passu with unsecured creditors) which could impact
realisations to unsecured creditors

At this stage, it 15 unclear whether there will be sufficient
Group asset realisations to allow for unsecured
distributions to be made in any entity

Prescribed Part |

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for unsecured
creditors from asset realisations that would otherwise be
paid to secured creditors under ther floating charge,
(referred to as the net property), as set out under section
176A of the Act It applies only where the charge was
created on or after 15 September 2003

The Prescrnibed Part 1s calculated as a % of the net
property and I1s subject to a statutory maximum of
£600,000 per company

As we are not aware of any sums owing to the QFCH, the
Prescribed Part provisions will not apply

1SSH ISSHR
1 17 01 5 260 B 7
511 23 1334 859 826 334 Uncertain

@ 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Admnistration) (24 June 2016 22




£z

910z 8unr pZ | {uonensiunupy ui) dnossy puesse | 4173000 9102 @

UapeH JaAjQ JO uoljusye
2yl Joj paxew ‘¢ abed uo ssaippe sy} o) JUSs 3q pinoys
Yoiym pue SlISGaM LOIBJISILILLIPE 3] UO J|QE|IBAR S| UdIUm
saedwon Yysijoog ay) Joj wWio) WIejd JO JUBLWIJe)S B 1o
saiuedwon ysybuz ay} Jo) swisoy 1gsp jo'jooud Buisidwoo
AQ swies Jwans 0} pajiaul ale SIOHPaID PaINJasUn)

ssas0.d swiel)

giA

OmB
000

S10}IPa10 40} BWODINQD
juaunuiodde-}sod




Post-appointment
Matters

Extensions & exit
routes

00
i

THLo

Exit routes

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all
administrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension 1$ granted by the court or with
consent of the creditors

There are several possible exit routes from administration
Based on current information, we consider the following
exit routes may be appropriate

« Dissolution — If there 1s no further property which might
permit a distribution to the Companies’ creditors, we
may file notice to that effect with the Registrar of
Companies and the Companies will be dissolved three
maonths from filing notice

» CVL - Where a distribution to unsecured creditors will
be made, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Par,
we may file a notice to that effect with the Registrar of
Companies The administrations wili cease on the date
that notice 1s registered and the respective company
will be wound up

= WUC - where there 1s a possibility, but no certainty, of
recoveries being made or matters such as property to
disclaim or further investigations, it may be appropriate
to ask the court to end the administration and to make
an order to wind up the respective company

+ CVA - a company voluntary arrangement (*CVA”) can
be proposed to a company’s creditors with the intention
of enabling the company to be handed back to its
directors If the terms of the CVA proposal are accepted
by the creditors and successfully mplemented

Please note that if any of the Comparues are placed into
hquidation, WUC or CVL, the Joint Administrators (or any
person appointed as a replacement office holder) propose
to be appomnted as Joint Liquidators The credifors may
nominate a different person to be hquidator{s) provided
the nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors 1e 12 July 2016

Any creditors’ committee appointed will become a
hquidation committee and the basis of the Jont
Administrators’  remuneratron  fixed dunng  the
administration will apply in the CVL

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the hquidators
will each be authornised to camry out all functions, duties
and powers either jointly or severally

Discharge of Joint Administrators’ lhiabihty

Pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability in respect of
therr actions as Administrators takes effect at the specific
time appotnted by either the court, the creditors (etther via
the creditors’ committee or by meeting) or, in specific
circumstances, by the secured (and preferential) creditors

In this case, we will request approval from the unsecured
creditors, where applicable, for us to be discharged from
habiity as at the date the Registrar of Companies
registers the Joint Administrators’ final progress report

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admenistration) | 24 Juna 2016 24




ST 910z Sunr ¥Z | (uonensiuaupy Ui dnoug pumiey | 9719509 9102 D

S)1S09 UoHellsiulwpe-aid

uoNBJIaUNWaY SIOJENSIUILPY O} 8pINS) SI0HPaID

sasuadx3g pue uoijesaunway ﬂ




Remuneration and
Expenses
Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration

The English Companies

“A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators' Remuneration”
is appended to SIP 9 and 1s
provided on the administration
website and also available for
download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper
copy, please send your request
In writing to the Jont
Administrators at the address
detailled on page 3 and this will
be provided to you at no cost

Q00
S md

al B4

Fees Estimates

Fees estimates are provided at Appendix D These show
that we estimate our time costs for the English Companies
for the duration of the appointment should not exceed
£1,139,709

The Enghish Companies

Basis of Administraters’ remuneration — The English
Companies

Pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the basis of the Joint
Admuinistrators’ remuneration may be fixed

- by reference to tme properly given by the insolvency
practitioners and therr staff in attending to matters as
set out In the fees Estimate,

- as a percentage of the value of the property with which
the Joint Administrators have to dea,

- as a set amount,
- or, any combination of the above

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5), we will seek approval to
fix the basis of our remuneration by reference to time
costs as set out in the fees estimate at the meeting of
creditors to be held by correspondence on 12 July 2016 or
by the creditors’ committee, should any be formed at the
meetings Notice of the meetings on Form 2 20B and a
proxy form, which includes the resolutions being
requested In respect of our remuneration and expenses, Is
avallable at

www deloifte-insolvencies co uk/harkandaroup

Should you wish to request a hard copy of any document,
please send your request to
harkandcreditors@deloitte co uk

Joint Administrators’ Expenses - Group

We anticipate that the following expenses will be incurred
in the Group for the duration of the appointment

» Specific Penalty Bond - mandatory insurance cover for
each estate to protect the estate in the event of loss
(E230 per entity)

» Statutory Advertising - we are required to give notice
by advert in the London Gazette of the following
matters our appointment, the inhal meeting of
creditors to consider our Proposals, proposed
distnibutions to unsecured creditors We estimate costs
in this regard will be £500

*  Wind down costs of UAE branch - costs paid by EMEA
on behalf of AME to complete an orderly wind down of
AME’s branch in UAE

+ Legal Costs — we have instructed lawyers tc assist In
the following matters

* K & E has been instructed to provide ongoing legal
support and estimated fees, to date, for the Group
are £93,463 plus VAT and disbursements,

« Valdty of Appointment review — CMS has been
instructed to review valdity of appointment of the
English Companies and estimate therr fee for so
doing will be £5,200 plus VAT and disbursements,

« Synergy DWC LLC were engaged to facilitate the
wind-down of the Sharnah branch, operated by
AME Fees paid for this work total £17,403

All professional costs will be reviewed and analysed in
detaill before payment 1s approved

© 2018 Delaitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Admnistration) | 24 June 2016 26




1z QL0Z 8uUnf pZ | (UoREASILALPY UK ON0JS) PUBKIBH | ¢ 11 8WI0[20 91028

SJO)IPRID
SS0U) WO} A1OBUIP S)S00 JBADIBI 0] 9SS [|IM aM 'SI0JpalD
ayioads JO Jauaq Ay} JO} PaLINIUI USAG SARY SISO 2I8UA

paidde sajel 1no
ableyo au} 'usyeuspun jiom ay) 0 uoyeuedxs ue upm
Buoje ‘g xipuaddy wul pajiejep aJe AJud Jad $1$00 3w
asay) JO umopyealq v Jnoy Jad gy €613 Jo ajel abelaae

ue je smoy (0zz'z Swssaidel UYOIM GZ $£2'900'LF
[BIO] OLOZ SUNf $Z O} Paundul  §jsoa auwny Ing

a]ep 0] palindul $}$09 awi ]

2)1sqam ADUDAJOSUI BU)
uo a|qejieAe S ‘sasuadxs pue UoNBISUNWS) N0 Jo Jaadsal
ui pe)senbay Buieg suonn|osal ay) Sapnjoul Yoiym ‘swioy
Axolq sBuyssw ay) e pawlio} aq AUE pINOYS ‘9aJILLWOD
sloypalo oy Aq Jo gLoz Anr g2l uo aocuapuodsellod
Ag piey 9g 0] sJoypasy o sbBunesw ay) e s)S00
a2 0} aJuasael AQ UONEBISUNWAI INO JO SISEq BU} X
0} |eacidde %a3s |im am (9) BE Z 3INY Ylm SOUBPIOIDE U|

JBIS I3y pue SIoJensIuIwpY
wiof ay} Aq paunoul Aladold sjso3 awly sy} Jo 1BY) 39 ||IM
a|qefed uonesaunwal ay) Buuiwiaep 10} siIseq |ewiou
ay] 'sejny Yysinoog ayy ui Ajjeayioads pajels jou ybnoyy

sjosse saluedwon ysmoos ay) buussiunupe
Ul seniqisuodsal SI0JBJISILNLDY JUIOT B4} JO JUSIXa 3y -

pue ‘uayepapun Ajgeuoseal
sem ‘snjen jeyi o) piebas Buiaey ‘yoiym dJom ayy -

JUNO22E OJUI USXE) 3q JuaAs Aue Ul ||eys alay}

INg ‘SI0)eNSIUIWPY JUIOr BY) AQ pasI|eal usaq SABY YoIum
s)asse saluedwo) Ysiioog ay) Jo aNjeA auy) 0} 82usIdjal
Aq palejnoed UOISSILLIWOCD B 8q ABW SIOlBlSIUIWPY
Jutor sy o} 9|geded uolelaunwal Jo Junowe au} Buixy o)
SISEQ 3U} ‘sa|Ny YsIpoas ay) Jo (¢t g a|ny 0} juensing
saluedwo?n

Ysi)l09g ay] — UONEIBUNWAL SIOJENSILILIPY JO SISEY

g7l

O
000

1502 ou Je nok g) papiaoxd aq
{im sy pue g abed uo pajielep
SS3UpPE AU} 1B SI0JRASILILIpY
Juior ayy 0} Bunum ul

1sanbal unoA puos aseg|d ‘Adco
Jaded e annbal nok pinoys

PUEOOS
-g-dISN/WOD S)I0[ap MMM

1E PEOJUMOD

10} S|gE|IBAR OS|E pUB 8}ISgam
ugiessiuiupe ay) Lo papiaoid
S| pUB 6 d|S 01 papuadde s
Jonelaunwsy SIojeNsIuILIPpY

0] 9pINg) SI0UP3IT VY,

saluedwosn ysnjoas aylL

uonelaunwiay
Slojessiiwupy

0} 9pINS) SI0JIpaID
sasuadx]

pue uoijelaunway




Remuneration and
Expenses

Pre-administration
costs

The Group

OO0
Gmd

TS

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as the remuneration
charged and expenses ncurred by the Jont
Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such)
before the Companies entered into administration but with
a view to it doing so

Approval of pre-administration costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid
pre-administration costs are approved for payment shall
be by resolution of meetings of creditors held by
correspondence, or any creditors committee formed at
these meetings

Statement of pre-administration costs

« The pre-appointment work undertaken focussed on
working with management to produce detailled day one
ptans including locations of all employees, assets and
vessels

+ The output of the above work was a number of day one
planning documents, letters to vessel owners and a
detalled understanding of the Group wide insolvency
strategy This planning has enabled the Joint
Administrators to implement a pre-packaged sale of
the US Business and instigate an orderly wind down of
the European Business, resulting in a better outcome
for creditors Deloitte had an existing engagement with
certain Group entites (HGCL, HGHL, HGL) dated 18
Aprnl 2016 to provide contingency planning and
transaction support advice regarding an accelerated
sale process

+ None of the Joint Administraters' fees relating to pre-
appointment work streams have been paid although an
elerment of the ongoing work to dispose of the Andrews
Survey business and Delottte tax advice was paid by
the Group prior to Insolvency

Statement of pre-administration costs
Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators are seeking to recover pre-
administration time costs ncurred totaling £292,705
Details of where time costs and expenses have been
incurred 13 shown below, along with further details
provided on page 29

Pre-appointment time costs
IS5 HGCL HGL

Time costs 146,352 50 100,256 00 2304875 23,04875 29270500
Total 146,352 50 100,255 00 23,04875 23,04875 292,705 00

Legal costs

During planning for the administration, we were assisted
by K & E on matters including

- appointment documents / advising on regulations
- adwising on timings / serving notices

In respect of this work, K&E ncurred £166,817 of time
costs compnsing £80,689 relating to the Scottish
Companies and £86,128 relating to the Enghsh
Companies

Details of where legal costs have been incurred i1s shown
below

The Enghish Companmes

Pre-appointment legal costs

HGL HGCL AVE
Total 15082 15082 53,782 2,182 86,128

The Scottish Companies
Pre-appointment legal costs
ISS ISSA  ISSHR 1S5H 155G Total

Total 53,782 181789 2,182 2,182 2182 2,182 80,689

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Harkand Group (0 Administration) | 24 June 2016 28




6

9102 suti ¥Z | (Lonegsiumupy i) dnoso) puesiey | 41719010180 910ZQ

00 SOL'Z6Z saad4 piedun
8 996 00504'26Z als Fati g GET'S 06¥'1L9 698'801 099°z0!L i€jo)
Co oLy 000208 Zc - - 0z0'6 - - S]9SSE JO UCHESI[ESY '@ UONI8j0Id
S5 ers 00 005's? iy - - - - 005'62 suonenobsn
£9 €99 00 569'99 10l - - - 56L°LY 00§'sg : yaed-a14
00 255 00 06¥°L61L FA 4 TSh'rl GET'S (o7 Jrd*] ¥19'/9 099'1S jusuguiodde 1o} uoneledald

3 sinoy Moddng g

anjep

Iejol

sjuesIssy

ssabeuey
juelsissy

3
siabeuey

3
si0p0a1Q

JuEISISSY

3
S10309410

¢ SioupEy

RJOM JO UOIEDYISSEID

frewwns
aw yuswyuiodde-aig

- dnoug ay)

S)S09
uoneisiulLupe-ald
sasuadx3]

pue uojeIauNWay



u..:w Additional information

Investigations

Case specific matters

. 2016 Deloitte LLP ) Harkand Group {in Adrministration) | 24 June 2016




35 910z eunr pZ | {uoneasIuPY W) dnoud) puasieH | 11 eNiofed 9102 S

s|qissod se uoos se ‘g abed uo uaaIb sjiejap JoruCH aY)
Buisn sn 19E1U0D P|NOYS UONKUSYE INO 0} SIajew Aue melp
O} Ysim Oum SIOIPR)D S[IINS PUE UCIEAOUU} ‘SSauIsSng
1o} Wwawypedsq ay) Jo UOISIAIp B '321A88 AOUSA|OSU| 3y}
0} siodad [BUSPYUDD JWGNS (1M @M PUE BJN|jIE) JO SBSnED
ay) pue saluedwon ayl Jo suepe auy Jo Juswabeuew
2y} O} UOiRE|R) Ul ojdRNp OJ0E) 9p IO MOpPBYS
2 SE PIJOB 9ABY 0} JaPISUOD am uosiad Aue pue siojoalip
BY} JO 19NPUOI 3U} JaPISUOD O} palinbal ale am ‘uclippe Ul

saluedwon ay)
yum sBulesp 1sed pey aaey Oym 10 0) pajosuuoD Jaype
saied jsuiebe jybnoiq =q few jey) swiep enusyod Aue
ojul sauInbua SapN[oul JUSLISSSSSE [BiJiUl SIY] SJOJP3JD
1O 1auaq ay) 10} A1anooal e 0) peg| Wbiw 1ey) siapew Aue
aie 313y} Jayloym JO JUIWSSISSE |BIIUI UB JONpUOd puR
SN 0] 9|qejIeAB LUOIJBULOJUI 3U] JO |[B MalARl 0} Juaunuiodde
Jno Jeye Ajpoys pebigo ae am ‘sapnp Jno jo ped sy

suonebiysaau)

ajqissod se uoos
SE 'SIOBASILILIPY JUtor 8y} JO uojuale ay) o) asouy Buuq
ases|d suonoesues) Aled pajejal Aue Jo aleme $I JIOYUPSLD
Aue | uoiisod sy} Buimeaal Jo ssadoid ayy ul s aie
Inq suonoesuel; Aped pajoauuod AUe JO IBME JOU 1B I

$3I})US SOU}J 2y} JO SJ0JD3.Ip
aq (m sangus dnolo uiedss Jo SJoDaNp Jo Jaquuinu
g jeyl pueisispun apy dnoigy sy} ul saijijue SnouUeA Jo
JOIPaID B pUE Jaumo [eloyauaq ajewnn ay} Buiaq ‘dnoig
ay) o) Aued pajoauuod B sI DO JBYl B10U aseald DO
Aq pebBeuew spuny AQ p9|jouOd pue paumo ARjewnin
ae salus asayl {soyg ‘Jayieboy) piq Bunoenuay soyig
pue pil SN SOUl3 ‘P 0dIXS SOUI3 ‘PI aioysyO sou3
‘sa[epn 2 puelbug ul pajesodiooul sailua paulio) Amau
N0y Aq palRidwiod alom JUAWIRLBIS 91 dIS SIOIBASIVIWPY
JIor 8y} W pajielep soseyond 19SSE pue aleys ayl

salued payrsuuod yum suoidesuesj

il

oW
000

suonebnsaauj
uoijewlojul
leuonippy




Additional ' EU Regulations

information ' As stated in the administration appointment documents,
C Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these
ase specific matters are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that

Regulation
+ Third party assets

Should you believe that you own or have a clam
' regarding items that may have been present at the

Companies’ leasehold premises or on board any vessels
| at the date of our appointment, please contact us as soon
as possible

| Shareholders

We are not obliged to provide further information or
reports to shareholders of the Companies However,
regular updates will be uploaded to the website set up for
the administration

Due to the insolvency of the Companies and anticipated
level of asset realisations c¢ompared with the level of
creditor habilittes owed by the Companies, there 1s no
prospect of a return being made to the shareholders

 Following our appointment, the Companies are no longer
able to process transfers of shares, nor re-issue
unclaimed dividend cheques

00
oW K}

K ©2016 Delaitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Administratron) | 24 June 2016 32




<t 910z Sunr ¥z | (uonenswkLDY u) dnoigy puesiel | 47719M01Rg 9102 @

sjuswesINgsiq
pUE UCHEIaUNLIY SIO)elISIUIWPY JUIor

SJUN022Y
sjuswAed pue sjdiaoay SIoleIISIUILIPY JUIO

suegy Jo 1uawWale)s Alewiwns ,$10)0a.11Q

uoneuwlojul Aoyniels dnois) "4

sadlpuaddy h-.__




Appendix A

Group Statutory
Information

000
ORI K

THLo

Website

In an effort to reduce the costs of the administration, all
communications with creditors, including updates and
progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose The web address
is www deloitte-insolvencies co uk/harkandgroup

A letter will be issued to all creditors each time the website
15 updated with a statutory notice or report All statutory
notices will be retained on the website until its closure
three months from the administration ending

Please therefore ensure that you review the website
reqularly for updates and further notices and reports

if any person wishes to receive a hard copy of any
document uploaded by the Joint Admenistrators to the
above website, they should contact the Jont
Administrators via the contact details on page 3 of this
report, and hard copies will be provided free of charge

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admenistration) | 24 June 2016

34




st 9102 eunf ¥z | (uonegstmupy w} dnaid) puespeH | 4119W00 9102 @

paNw
SBUIPIOH 1BG0ID) pueniien

P SSUBJRIIRS POOMIIEH

paay uyor
|eNiney uag

9102 Jo y¥eZ

papLIN
(21 ON) #ays poomjoe|g

8LZrtse

pajwry jng puexiey

paywi sBuipjoH siwal

Py uyor
fesingy uag

9L0¢ jo pZvZ

PSYILUIN JNO puBYseH

PajILLI SAUE}RI03S POOMYOBH

113y BEYSIA Peq
[eiingy usg

9L0Z jo 9te

HNO7) saluediwio) 'uoisag AJ3oUBYD '@aNSNf 4O UNo yBiH

pajiwn siwal) -
HzZ |9
weybBuiwng
a2e(dAa|puLg Jno4
dT13m0]2q 0/2
PB0S29L L6PPESE

pauwIT (Jv) puenseH

paIUI
Bunoruo JING pueyien

papwIn)
SBUIDIOH [BAOID PUBNIEH

paay uyor
90[E" [BBYIW ONT-uBel

|oAeg Aliay addiiyd SLwnejing

unua|ng senbaer nawjew
18Iy 1S8UI] |8RYIKY SEWOY]
fesing) uag

9102 jo G¥EL

05EZEEs

pPajw y3wW3 pueyiey

sJapjoyaseys Auedwory

sBuipjoyareys ,siolang

Aejarses Auedwon

siopoa1p Auedwio))

SDUaJaal YpnoD

HNos

SIWEU SNCAI-

saweu Buipes|

aoyjo pass}sibay

Jequinu Auedweo?)

savedwon ysibug ay) - uonewuoju Asonjels

g A

©
Q0O

saiuedwo?)
ysijbu3z ayy

uoneuwoul
Aoinjels dnoug)
v Xipuaddy




Appendix A

Group statutory
Information

The Scottish
Companies

Q00
& imd®

THLD

Statutory mformation - The Scottish Companies
Harkand Global Holdings

Limited ISS Acquisition Limited
Company number SC429919 S5C425999
Registered office
Trading names -
Previous names Irerrus 133 Limited
Court
Company directors Ben Guyal Ben Guyal
Thomas Michael Ernest Thomas Mcheel Ernest
Ehret Ehret

Mathieu Jacques Guilemin  Mathieu Jacques Guillermin
Guitaume Phibppe Gerry  Guilaure Philippe Gerry

Bayol Bayol
Jean-Luc Michael Laloe Jean-Luc Michael Laloe
John Reed John Reed
Company Secretary - -
Directors' shareholdings - -
Company Shareholders trems rsam >mg_.:a Hoidings Harkand EMEA Lirmited

{88 Group Holdings One

Limited Services Limited
5C3s4211 SC335400 SC228386 SC273791
cfo Delotte LLP
110 Queen Street
Glasgow
G13BX
Court of Session, Edinburgh
Ben Guyral Ben Guyal Ben Guyral Ben Guyal
Dawd Wishart Keer Dawd Wishart Kerr Dawd Wishart Kerr Dawvd Wishart Kerr
John Reed John Reed John Reed John Reed
Blackwood Partners LLP
188 Group Holdings One Integrated Subsea Services
1SS Acquisiton Limited Limied ISS Holdings Limited Liated

Integrated Subsea

ISS Holdings Limited

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {(in Adrmemistration) | 24 June 2016

1SS (HR) Services Limited

38




i€ 910Z eunf 2 | (UoRERSWALPY W) dNOJS PUBMIBH | 477 8WI01B0 SLOZ O

UONBISUWRY W eTT e
AN g
o g
-
-

smspann [ CPTeesn

ryeqo I

awr tnoquerm ([

A2
o s s ey
S®AIGS
Ly PUENEH

P sBumRH SS)

m1oug
sdume dregss)

Aay uORATINT

BT LSRRIV 551

T A TG pUEpEy AW iU Ty PLERRH

rwoman

.

“Ju| GO
auepry
PUEER

DujauEpTH wp auf

U] oUR
PuegRH onaEW [MIA D DUAY SAVERY 1 M PUEHTH

~ I

LHVHI JNLINYLS dNOYD ONVIYVH

uocneuloul
Aojniels dnolg
Vv Xipuaddy



Appendix B

Directors’ summary
Statement of Affairs

General

000
ON K"

rELD

Joint Administrators’ comments

The Joint Administrators are currently requesting
Statements of Concurrence from the directors As soon as
these are received, the directors’ Statement of Affarrs,
along with any Statements of concurrence and a full list of
creditors will be posted to the insolvency website

The directors’ Statement of Affairs values were provided
in US dollars and have been exchanged into Sterling
using the Bank of England exchange rate at the date of
appointment, being $1 = £0 6905

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement
of Affairs, no provision has been made for the costs of the
administration  (including agents’, legal and other
professionals’ fees)

Specific comments regarding the Statements of Affairs for
the Companies are detalled below

Investments other than marketable securities

Investments represents the accountng value of
Investments in subsidiaries and as such have litle or no
realisable value with the exception of ISS which may
(depending on the sale mechanism) receive an element of
sale consideration from the disposal of Andrews Survey

Intercompany trading

Given the complexity of the Group and the vanous
intragroup  trading positions, there are significant
recewvable and payable balances In respect of the
Companies Whilst there may be unsecured distnbutions,
which intercompany creditors can participate in, the
outcome of any estimated recovenes from these balances
cannot be confirmed, at this stage, given the ongoing
asset realisation strategy across the Group

Trade Debtors - HGHL and ISSHR

Although listed 1n the SofA as trade debtors, these
balances are all intra-group trading balances and are
unlikely to realise any value for creditors

Other Property — HGHL

This represents the capitalised value of the costs incurred
on the production of the Haldane vessel The vessel has
not been completed and 1s not owned by the Group The
owners of the part fimshed vessel will likely seek to sell
the work in progress There 1s no prospect of any
realisations to the estate from this asset

Loans and Advances - ISS

These balances are all intra-group trading balances and
are unlikely to realise any value for creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors across the Group include significant
intercompany credit balances which rank par passu to
unsecured creditors

© 2016 Delaitte LLP | Harkand Group {In Administration) | 24 June 2016 a8




8¢ 910z sunr v | {uonensuwupy ) oS pueniey | J11 8RR 9102 O

(z6'ov6'0Z)
Teov ozv 11
{geg 025 51
{6e5 0Z5 51

- £8% L1222

- €95 LIl 2T

0 [eA %OOR

slaquiew 03 snjdins ; Aous|ayap e3ewpsy

[eades aueys dn paged

s101pssd 0y snpcing f Asuayep pejewfisy

SWreo [elussageld-uocu pamaasun

SIQPAID PRINJISUN O) SLGR(IBAR SIOEST |10

(umaop WBnoug) Auadoud 18U (o ved paquosaid pelewnsl]
seBaryd Bupecy Jeye snidins ; Aouedyep palewns3
saflreya Buneoy Ag paindas 1Ga0)

siapioy eBieys Buneoy IO} RIGR|IRAT S1ISSE EI0) PEICMINSS
Auadoud 18u jo ped paquasaud pajewnsy

siojiperd [epualgyead oy snydins § Asusidyep pulewnsy
SIONPRID [RIURIRIG

SJ0{paud [enuedajaad 4Oy B |IRAR S10SSE (N0} pajeIIRST
SaNUN23s BGE}INEW UBY] JAYI0 SIUBW]SINLY

eBueyd Bupeoy o3 133lgns sjessy

s18pjoy abieyo pexy 03 (Aouepyep)snidins payewpsy
siapjoy aBueyd paxy o) anp slUNOWY §8a7

N

afieys paxy o} 1oelgns sjessy

sdieyy Jo WAWde)S Aewnuns S1030341Q
vssl

(528'250°081)

{540 1£0 82)

{508 596'€91)

{£08 RGE #91)
861'z6e
851'Z68
gL 76¢

951'Z68

I

20E 025 Z06'158'PPL
- 155 B¥Y 8T
- 11981526
;e el 989611
050'68 Y06 05T L
- ]
T 621665
- £22°045'12
¥eZ 9vZ ¥5Z B¥Z

Injea yoog

s1equew o) snpdins ; Aousidyep erWNSy

|endes aseys dn paje)

sQ)Ipets oy snjdins ; AJue|ayep peRWNS]

SRS [BIUIAG-UOU PANIISUN

SJOYPAID PRANISEUN O} BR[| BAR S)BSSR [N0)

{umop 1yBnoug) Apedosd jou jo ped paquosaid paewisy
sefueys Bugeoy Jeye sn|dins ; Aoueiayaep peyewpRsy
safireyo Buneog Aq paindas 1qaq

siopjoy abieys Bupeoy 10} B|qRHEAR SIGSSR |EIC) PRYRWINS
Ayadaxd j18u jo Led paguasaud pajewisy

si0)|paud |enualajard oy snidins 7 Aduedyop peivwtsg
SI0JIPAID [BljuAIaAlY

R103)paud |eUBSjeId JO} I|QRIIEAR SIOESE |10} PAIRWRSS
{uononnsuoa Bpun pling maN - auspieH) Auadag Jayi0
SRNUNDAE GUIHBW URY) JOYI0 sjuaW)sarl)

jsawdinb3 aogo 0@ sBun4 pue aumrung

ABMYCS/]| SRADIYRA PUB ABUIYSEW JUBIG

sjualwaAndun sJURLD) - Apadasd poyLses

SaTUBAPY pUB SUBODT

SI0IGRR] BPRL

3Ueq 18 ysed

afueys Buproy ) 1o8lqns s)assy

uapjoy eBurys paxy o) (Aousiayeplsniding payewnsy
sapjoy afiieys paxy o} 8np SlUNoWY $537

N

ebiey> paxy o1 129(qQns Nassy

SJieYY JO JuUsWale)s Alewwns S1opsag
AHOH

X

S

© W
000

pajiwi] uonisinboy gg|

%
pajwi sbuipjoH
|eqo|O puexieH

slieyy Jo Juswaiels
Aewiwns siojoan(

g xipuaddy




Appendix B

Directors’ summary
Statement of Affairs

ISS Group Holdings
One Limited

&
ISS Holdings Limited

ISSG
Directors’ summary Statement of Affarrs

Book value

Assets subject to fixed charge
Nil .
Less Amounts due lo fixed charge holders -

Estimated surplus/{deficiency) to fixed charge holders -

Assats subjact to floating charge

Cash at Bank 8,721 6,721
Trade deblors 13,071 -
Loans and achances " -
Imvestments other than marketable advances 201,011 -
Estimated total assets available for prefarential creditors 220814 6724
Preferential creditors -
Estimated deficiancy / surplus to preferental creditors 6,721
Estmaled prescnbed pan of net property -
Estmatod total assets available for floating charge holders 5,721
Debt secured by floaling charges -
Estimated deficiency / surplus after floating charges 8,721
Esumated prescnbed part of net property (brought down) -
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 6721
Unsecured non-preferential claims (4,425 413)
Estimated deficigncy / surplus to creditors (4,418,682}
Called up share capital (22)
Estimata deficiency / surplus to members (4,418,714}

ISSH

Directors' summary Statement of Affarrs

Book value

Assats subject to fixed charge

Nil

Less Amounts due to fixed charge holders - -
Estimated surplusf{deficiency] to fixed charge holders - -
Assats subject to floating charge

Cash at Bank 5824 hB624
Trade Debtors 512 384 -
Investments other than marketable secunties 12,795,927 -
Estimated total assats avallable for preferential craditors 13 313 845 5624
Preferential creditors -
Estimated deficiancy / surplus to preferential creditors 5,624
Estimated prescnbed part of net property -
Estmated total assets available for floating charge holders 5624
Debt secured by floating charges -

Estimated defleiency / surplus after floating charges 5624
Estimated prescabed part of net property (brought down) -

Total assets available to unsecured creditors 5624

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estmated deficiency / surplus to creditors
Called up share captal

Estimate deficiency / surptus to members

(51 129 421)
(51 123 797)
(130 395 762)
{190,519,579)

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Administration) |24 June 2016 40




34 9102 aunf ¥z | (uoneasiumupy wi} dnous) puesseH | 477 adioled SL0Z @

(982'009"LE1)
(026 68)
(886'015 LEW
(GE9 ¥ £E1)
609 €66 |
609 €66 |
690 €6 |
699 €66 |
(511 92¢)
iy 202 2 #G0 184 €6
- 205'6E1L'8
000 02 2 71}
000 00} LIETLY
- 9GE 55
- 1S6'LLE
z8Z'vp SBE'E0E V€
000 069 S/ 60R 8F
ZaL &b | 2oL BEY |

Injer ooy

siaquaw 03 snjdins ; Aoueldyep aIRWIRST
[endes aueys dn pageD

suopasd o] snyding § Astaayap pejewnsy
SWIRS [BRUARIId-U0U pUNDISUN

£401|P8J2 PRINJBSUN O] 9|qP||RAR SI@ESU |Ej0L

(whop 1yBnoug) Aisedaid jou jo yed paquosaud pojsumsy (K9 226D
sabueyd Bunecy Jeye sniding ; £2uajoyep pajewInsy 0]
safiseyo Buneoy Aq panoes 1g9q (091'z72e'2)
sJep|oy eBupys BUREOY Jof 8|qR|(EAR SIesSR |010) payeusy (906 S0ED)
Apadaoid jau jo ed pequasad pajauns3 (roi 51)
sio|paud (rpuaseyeud oy snding ¢ fouepuep peyewnsy -
woppas pudimayy  (FOI GI)
SI0}Ipe)Y [RRUeIeid JOj SIQREAR StESSR [0} PRI
§9NUNDDE D|qEIayBIL UBY) JaYI0 SjUalL)SanL) (¥91 51)
sBug pue aunung -
S8{DIJBA PUB AIRLIYTEN JUEId vo1's))
Auadard pouase)  Tozgrery
su:uw” _“h_ u:umﬂ_.m 099 go's2s's
5:03q8() 8pRIL 099 099
JuBd 18 yse) - GB1'22L')

aBawys Buyeoy o Jafqns sjossy

siap|oy afieyd paxy oy {Asuapyapisnidins payewpsy
ssapioy alireyo paxy o} enp sunowy §597

IN

obiey2 paxy o1 12e[qns Ressy

SIeyY 10 JuUaFe)s AJewwwns $1010a.11Q
SSl

FOCEY

anjea yooq

01 pAIEWIS

siequew o snjdins ; Asuepd)ep aewnsy

endes aseys dn pajen

sio3tpasd o snjding ; Aoveoyep paewnsy

SWED ENUjud-uou paunsasun

SJ0Jjpald PAINDOSUN O} @|GRIIRAR §185S¥ |EJOL

{umop 1yBneuq) Auadaud jau jo ped paguasaud palews3
saBueyo Bugeoy ey enjding [ Lauapryep payewpnsy
safireys Buneoy Aq peunoas jgag

ssapjoy abieys Buneoy 1oy 8]qB(IRAR S}BSS R |0} PEJEWINST
Apadoud 18U Jo Ved paquosaid pajeiulsy

sI0}Iped eguesajeld o) sniding ; Aousjoyep payRUWIRS]
SIONpAD [BluaIald

SIMIpaID |BRUeI8jaud 19} 3|qB|IBAR SJESSE |€0) pEEWNRST
SEDIUBNDE pUE SUBDT

slojgaQ apesj

abuzys Bupeoy oy 120igns Ressy

siapjoy aBiey> paxy oy (Aouejpyep)mniding payewsy
suapjoy afueyo paxy 0} anp SiunoWy 5537

1IN

eBieyo pex) 0y 10egns nessy

Siiely JO Juawae)s Asuuwns s10)09.1Qg
YHSSH

pajiwi] S80IABS
easqng pajeibaju)
Q

pajwi]

(s921M8S HH) SS

sllely JO JuUsWalels

Aewuwns s10)0811
g xipuaddy




Appendix B

Directors’ summary
Statement of Affairs

Harkand EMEA
Limited

&

Harkand Gulf
Contracting Limited

000
Bmd

THLD

EMEA
Directors’ summary Statement of Affairs

Assets subject to fixed charge

Nt

Less Amounts due to fixed charge holders

Estimated surplus/(deficiency} to fixed charge holders
Assats subject to floating charge

Investments

VAT

Intercompany Trading Account

Intercompany Current Account

Estimated tota) assets available for preferential creditors
Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency / surplus to preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property

Estimated total atsets avaitable for floating charge holders
Debt sacured by foating chameas

Estimated deficlency / surplus aftar floating charges
Estimated prascnbed part of nel property {brought down)
Total axsis avallable to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficlency / surplus to craditors

Caled up share capital

Estimate deficiency f surplus to members

Book value

70632 650

1,726
84 085,638
32 633 040

187 353 054

HGCL
Directors’ summary Statement of Affairs

Assats subject to fixed charge

Nl

Less Amounts due 1o fixed charge holders

Estimated surpl ficlency) to fixed charge holders
Assats subject to floating charge

Trade Recenables

Provsion for doubtful debt

Deferred expenditure

Intercompanty tracing account

Intercompany ¢urrent aceount

Estimated totai assats available for prefarential craditors

Estimated daficiency / surplus to prefarential croditors
Estimated prascnbed part of net property
Estl d total assets avaitable for floating charge holders

(B3 B85 045)
{83 BA5 045)
{103 262 766)
{187,147,811)

Debt secured by floating chargas

Estimated i after t B
Estmated prascnbed part of et property (brought down)
Total assots available to unsecurad craditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated daficl 1 stirplus to eradit

Called up share capital

Estimate deficiency / surplus to mambers

Sook value

83101 2493054
531885 -
231 17

1288 212

7758 334

18 120 338 2 493 054
2493 054

2 493 04

2493054

2493054

(92 620 569)

(90 127 515)

€9

(30,127,684)

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Harkand Group (in Adrmenistration) § 24 June 2016 42




¥

9102 aunf p2 | (uojiess ukupy ul) dnoss) puesied | 47188019 9102 &

(£s9's0p'ct)
(69)
(paS 60p €E)

{ves 60v £0)

gLl 068 08

625 €5'0E
185 84T

asijeas

03 parewis)

anjeayoog

s1equiell 0} snjdins ; AJuaj3yep SRIRSY

|endes aseys dn pajed

%1031pa4d 03 sn|dins  KausIdpep peErRWINsy

SUNE enuakad-uou paInzasu)

SJ0}IPaJD PAJNIESUN O} B|qRJIRAR QOFER |30)

(umop Winoug) Apadoud 180 jo ped paquosad pajewns3
sabueys Buneoy Jeye snidins / A>usidyop pejRLUNss
safileys Buijgoy &q painoas 1qag

saapjoy afiwys Buproy Joj 8{QR]|RAR SIEESE (€10} PRIRIUNST
Auadosd 18U Jo ped paquasald pajewsy

GEpadd |RpUAIR aId 0y smidins ; Ausiayep peiRiupsy
SIOJIpaID [RIUALY

RO} P [RDUAI ajoad JO) B|QE|[RAR SJISSR |)0} PR BLUNST
Juneaoe Auedwoxa

sjuaunsanLy

oBiryd Bungol o 100igns sessy

sieploy abieyd pexy o (Aouejpnep)snidins pejeiunsg
siapjoy afieys paxg o anp siUNOWY $$37

N

efugya paxg o 1oalgns sjessy

SIEMNY JO UL AIBLIWNS SI01IAN0
19H

g8

LR O
000

eI NS puesey

sliegy JoO Juswale)s
Aewwns sioyaiQ

g xipuaddy




Appendix B

Directors’ summary
Statement of Affairs

Harkand (AME)
Limited

Summary financials

000
B md

THLS

Tumover

Costof Sales
Graoss Profit

Gross Margin %
Other Income

Other Expenses
Adminustrative costs

(Loss)EBIT
Source Statutory accounts

Tangible assets
Intangible assets
Fixed assets

Stock

Debtors

Cash

Current Assets
Trade creditors
Loan

Total Liabilities

Net Liabilibes
Source Statutory accounts

Harkand {AME) Limsted Summary profit and loss account

Statutory Statutory Statutory
Accounts for 12 Accounts for 12 Accounts for 12
months te meonths to months to
31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12
28 105 69,946 14,227
(25,762) {55,177) .
2,343 14,769 14,227
8% 21% 100%
- 218 -
{74) (5,002) {28,345)
{19,476) {9,037) {10,462)
(17,207) 948 (24,580)

Harkand (AME) Limited Summary balance sheet

Statutory Statutory Statutory
Accounts for12 Accounts for12 Accounts for 12
months to months to months to
31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12

- 337 5211

15 15 15

15 3,386 5,226

120 1373 7195

131,027 142,044 73,276

1,530 7 257 3,613
132,677 150,671 77,684
(174,060) (164 470) {99,327)
- {10,487) {9.901)
(171,060) {174,957) {109,228)
{38,368) (20,900) {26,318)

Overview of financial information

Extracts from the audted AME accounts for the 12
months ending 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014 are
shown opposite A copy of the recent management
accounts for AME has not been provided by the director

Please note that this information has not been venfied by
the Joint Administrators or by Deloitte

This financial information has been provided only In
respect of AME as the Joint Administrators have not yet
received the directors' Statement of Affairs for AME

© 2016 Deloita LLP | Harkand Group {in Admimstrabion) | 24 June 2016 44




sr 910z aunf ¥z | {uonesspY v1) dnog) puesseH | dT13%I0RA 9LOZ P

G089 03 = 1§ Buieqg swuiodde

40 ajep au} je sjel abueyoxa puejbu3] jo sueg ayj Buisn
Buipyals o psbueyoxa uaaq aAey pue sIejop SN Wl
papircid a1am SaN|EA SIEYY JO JUSWSIEIS SIOIRIIP By
8sIno2 anp

Ul DY H 01 Jo} pajunodoe aq (|im pue a|qeied/ajqelasooal
SI Y2IYm ‘] WA JO 1au umoys ale ajisoddo umoys swns ||y

uncooe Buleaq }$alajul UB Ul pjay aie spuny ||y
soyg o} wawdinba || pue saleys
JO 9BS 3y WON JHOH I pasiear sem //G'193 9
uawjuiodde Jo ajep ay) Je asuejeq au)
Bunuasaidas Junoocoe yueq Jusunuiodde-aid THOH
9yl woy pasieal alam /gs'09z3 buejoy spund v
junosae sjuswied pue sydiadal syl 01 SaJON

0T 260°1€2 puey uj edue)rg

00 004 ByRNIBITY 1VA
0z 261 1E2 I/ juaung} ga
Jodn apei

0Z 2698°182 szuR|Eg
£0 ZOR'06 suaied (0L
1,074 sefirey) yueg
00 Q0L sjuawasingsip eha
000082 sa04 [efiaq
T LT suoIstiRd
66 €lZ OB savefeg ¢ sebean
00 092 ucipanpay g abeisog
8017 sesuadxg seko/dw3
QUBWARY

£Z ¥91°22¢ z0E'0Ze sidiesal |noL

- pla'si sBuyp4 pue anony

- 05069 QEMY0S 1] PUR $ajoman ‘Asunyoep 'Jueld
- 891161 SITUBADE PUE SUBOT
£6 05 $5Q19) 1SAUBIU| YUBH
56 9Z5'00Z | 2N T4/ A Aueg e ysey
69 9619 g SJOSSE ]| ‘gl - LOTRIBMISUOD B[ES

sdianey

P o)

SejON  SerjEA yos

9L0Z SuUnp" +Z 01 9L0Z Ae ¢
Junecase sjuswied pue $319234 SI0JRIISIURLIPDY JLIOP

THOH

viA

© H©
00O

pajyiwi sbuipjoH
[BQO|9) pueidieH

SJUN022Y SuawAied
pue s)diaosy
slojel]siuiWpyY Julor

9 xipuaddy




Appendix C

Joint Administrators
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

[SS Acquisition Limited

®00
o K*)

THLo

ISSA

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
4 May 2016 to 24 June 2018

SoA values

Receipts

Nil - -

Total receipts - -

Payments

Nil -
Total payments -

Balance -

Made up of

Balance in hand -

Notes to the receipts and payments account

No receipts or payments have been incurred in the perod
for ISSA

account

©2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Admirustration} | 24 June 2016

Any funds received will be held in an interest beanng

46




ir 9107 aunT ¥z | (uonaasiuwupy w) dnosg) pueeH | 411001090 910Z

8sIn02 anp ul
“YHWH 01 10} pajuNoase aq j|iM pue ajgeied/s|geisacaal
SI YoIym ‘| ¥A JO }BU umoys ale a)soddo umoys swns |y

noooe Bulleaq )saJelul U UI PiBYy a1 Spun; Iy

juswiyuiodde Jo ajep ay) je aoueeq
oyl Bunuasaidas unoooe jueq juswiwodde-aid
0G| 8Y) WoJ pasieals aem Lz/'93 Buieio) spund v

junoase syuswied pue sidisdal ay) 0] saJoN

80 ZZL'S puey ul ssuejeg
00 002 2lqenanay L YA
80 225'S ofy JBLNYD g/
jo dn epep

80 ZZL'S aJuejeg
00 000°} sjuawied |gjoy
00 000°L sa3a4 [eBay
sjuswied

80 2719 L siianal |goy
€6 0ZL'9 Y 2L yueg ie ysen

$50J9) |SAIBU) yueq
s)diasay

Gl

SAION S8nfeA YOS

aepoj
9102 aunr ¢7 01 9107 ABIN ¥
junoooe sjusAed pue sydiadal siojeljsiuupy Junopr

ossl

g7AR_
| © N e
“ o_oe

pajiwiy] auO
sbuipjoH dnoio) 3|

SIUNOYYY SjusWAey
pue sidianay
slojessiuiwpy Julof

2 xipuaddy




Appendix C

Joint Administrators
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

[SS Holdings Limited

000

O [K*)
el B3

ISSH
Joint Admenistrators' receipts and payments account
4 May 2016 to 24 June 2016

SoA values Notes  To date
Recelpts
Cash at Bank 5624 A 5,300 03
Bank Interest Gross 080
Total receipts 5,624 5,300 83
Payments
Legal Fees 1,000 00
Total payments 1,000 00
Balance 4,300 83
Made up of
/B Current Alc 4,100 83
VAT Receivable 200 00
Balance tn hand 4,300 83

Notes to the receipts and payments account

A Funds totaling £5,300 were realised from the 1SSH
pre-appointment bank account, representing the
balance at the date of appointment

Ali funds are held in an interest bearnng account

All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT, which 1s

recoverable/payable and will be accounted for to HMRC
in due course

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Admarustration) | 24 June 2016 48




(14 910Z eunr ¥z | (uonensunupy w) dnolg pueyiel | 417 8H0130 9102 &

98iN0o2 anp
Ul HINH O} 10} PAUNOIYE B ||Im pue Jigeied aiqeiancoal
SI YoIym ‘1A JO 18U umoys a1e ajsoddo umoys swins ||y

unoooe Buuesq j5al9)ul U LI pjay aJe spuny (Y

SSaUISNg ay) umop Buipuim Ym Jsisse o) Juawuiodde
150d pauiejal alam oym pue dnoicy ay) 10§ Yels S32IN0sal
uewny ay} pafoldwa oym YHSS| 0) Buipuny papiacid gg|

junosae syuswied pue sydiodal ay) o) saJON

620 puey ui asuejeg
620 fy Jaund gn
1o dn spey

6¢0 asuejeq
£6 1£€'8 suewied |go)
L0 E6% uoIsusg
98 8€8'2 seuejes p sabepn
sjuawied

zzzes's 099 sidiesal |50
- 099 sueg e ysen
€6 LEE'R SS Woy ueo] Auedwonia
620 $50I9) )salau| yueq
spdiasay

aep oy sanjeA yos

9102 aunr #Z 01 910¢ A v
unosoe sjuswAed pue sydiaoal siojelisiunupy juiop

HHSSI

pajiwi]
(s@21n488 HH) SSI

SJUNO22Y SjuswAed
pue s)disoay
SJOJeJISIUILPY JUIOf

9 Xipuaddy




Appendix C

Joint Administrators
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Integrated Subsea
Services Limited

Q00
&Gmd

il B4

1SS

Joint Administrators' recetpts and payments account

4 May 2016 to 24 June 2016

SoA values Notes

Receipts

Furmiture & Equipment 20 000 62 50
Book Debts 650,000 453,151 21
Cash at Bank 1,448,162 1,218,442 62
Bank Interest Gross 226 60
Third Party Funds 377041
Loans and Advances 44,282 .
Plant, Machinery and Vehicles 100,000 -
Total receipts 2.262.444 1,675,853 34
Payments

Intercompany loan to Guernsey for salanes 15,000 00
Employee Expenses 2,107 18
Wages & Salanes 158,350 03
Pensions 17,055 50
Intercompany loan to IS5 HR 8,331 93
Contractor fees 4,242 63
Leasehold property amears ransem 43,784 87
Ransom costs 47,566 20
Transport costs 6,184 84
Legal Fees 1,000 00
Waste disposal 36142
Telephone & Internet 2,606 64
Hire equipment 1,331 10
Cleaning 1,478 69
Rent 4713 11
Property servce charges + other 1,776 19
Bank Charges 620
Total payments 315,906 59
Balance 1,359,746 75
Made up of

VAT Recevable 3,864 84
/B Current Ajc 1,355,894 41
VAT Payable (12 50
Balance tn hand 1,359,748 75

Notes to the receipts and payments account

A

B

c

Funds totaling £1,218,443 were realised from the
ISS pre-appointment bank account, representing the
balance at the date of appointment

Short term funding of £15,000 was provided to 1SS
Guernsey to meet the costs of retaining an employee
based in Nigeria to assist with the collection of a
debtor balance due to a Group subsidiary company
This balance will be repaid by EMEA, which will then
be repaid from any debtor recoveries made

Funding of £8,331 93 was provided to ISSHR who
employed the Group's HR staff and who were
retained for a short period post appointment to the
assist with the wind-down process and deal with
Group employee redundancy matters

All funds are held in an interest bearing account

All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT, which 1s
recoverable/payable and will be accounted for to HMRC
in due course

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {tn Admnistration) | 24 June 2016 50




£ 9L0z eunp pz | {uonersIuALPY W) dnois) puesieH | 417 anioRa 9102 @

G069 03 = 1§ Buieq ‘wauyuodde
jo ajep ay; Je sjes abueyoxs puelbul jo yueq ay) Buisn
Buitels owi pabueyoxs uaaq aABY pue sle|jop S Ul
poplacid B1am SanjeA SIBYY JO JUBWIIBIS SI0joalIp 8y

9%IN0 9Np
Ul DY AIH 01 Jo} pajunoode aq ||im pue s|qeied/s|gelanods)
$1 UIIYM ‘1A JO 19U UMOYS ale aysoddo umoys suwns ||y

junoaoe Buueaq Jsalajul ue Ul play aJe spuny [y

YoUBIg TN 94} JO SISOI UMOP puim
ayj 19aw 0) JWv ‘Aseipisgns s)i 0} Buipuny papiacid yaW3

junoaoe sjuawied pue sydiasal ay} 0) S9)ON

6L PIP'CEL puey uj aduejeg
00 Ov8 qeniaddy 1A
TR Vi-¥riqk Iy WU an
jodn apew

% aoueleg
98 67112 suawded (moy
00 00Z't 5994 (eba
98 689'0L IV ©1 ueo| Auedwoaiaiy)
00 09 uclysanpay § abejsod
sjuswied

§9 v95'vS1 9224 sydjesas 2301
- 9zl 1YA
0502 SSQUC) JsauU| Hueg
S0 P¥S Sl EOL}Y Ul SAJBYS - UOIRISPISUOD BjBS

sep o)

sjdjaday

S8NeA YOS

910Z sunr pZ 01 9LOZ ABN ¥

junosoe sjuawied pue sidiasas si10jeJSILILPY Jiop

V33

pajiwi
V3N puexieH

SJUN022Y sjuawied
pue sidisoay
SJO}eJISIUIPY JuIor

9 xipuaddy




Appendix C

Joint Administrators
Recelpts and
Payments Accounts

Harkand Gulf
Contracting Limited

000
oN K}

il B4

HGCL

Jont Administrators' receipts and payments account
4 May 2016 to 24 June 2016

SoA values Notes To date
Receipts
Sale consideration - Customer contracts B 309,534 56
Sale consdieration - Shares in Mexico SA 928 57
Cash at Bank A 382 383 88
Bank Interest Gross 122171
Book Debts c 506,855 38
Trade recenables 2 493,054 -
Total recaipts 2,493,054 1,199,824 20
Paymants
Postage & Redirection 280 00
Legal Fees 1,200 00
Total payments 1,460 00
Balance 1,198,364.20
Made up of
/B Current Ajc 1,198,364 20
Balance in hand 1,198,384 20

Notes to the receipts and payments account

A Funds totalling £382,384 were realised from the
HGCL pre-appointment bank account, representing
the balance at the date of appointment

B Sale consideration — customer contracts formed part
of the pre-packaged sale transaction

C Book debts of mmom_mmm have been collected from
customers of HGCL post appointment

All funds are held in an interest bearning account

All sums shown opposite are shown gross of VAT HGCL
was not registered for VAT purposes and therefore these
VAT sums are rrecoverable

The directors’ Statement of Affairs values were provided
in US dollars and have been exchanged into Sterling
using the Bank of England exchange rate at the date of
appointment, being $1 = £0 6905

©2016 Delmtte LLP | Harkand Group (in Administration) | 24 June 2016 52




£§ 910z aun z | (uonensiuwupy ur} dnous puespeH | d7719u01e0 9102 O

9|Gelan0daLI 3le
SwiNs asay) aJojasay) pue sasodind | wA Joj pasasjsibal jou
sem JOH LVA JO 1au umoys aJe a)isoddo umoys swns |y

nosoe Buueaq 1sa19jul UE Ul pjay aie spuny ||y

SOY}J 0} YS 02X
Ul S9IBYS JO 9(BS 3Y) WO TOH Ul pasiea) Sem 8EY' 163

junooae sjuawded pue sydiadal ayj 03 SAJON

90 89Z't9
90 892'¢9

90 892'€9

26 €882
00 91

86 L02'9C
00 002’}
00 092

0 29¥'L6

€5t

L2 BEP'LB
[4:10)

290

puey uj 8suejeg

Ofy WRUND aa
jo dn apey

eauve|eg

suawied |q0)
sofiiey) yueg

xe] uonesodion

saad [ebaq
uotjaelipay % abelsoy
sjuawied

sidiasal |ejoL

$50U5) 53| Yueg

W& OOD@R Ul SRIBYS - UONBBPISU0D 8jBS
JY'S Bugly Ul SUBYS - UONBIBPISUDD 3[BS
777 Ul SRIBYS - UOHBIBPISUDD 3[ES
sdiedey

910z aunr 7 01 9LOZ AN ¥
wunoaae syuawfed pue s3diades SJ0JRIISILILPY JUION

T19H

il

oW
000

pajiWI NS puex.eH

SIUNCI2Y SjuswWAed
pue sjdiaocay
slojelisiuiwpy o

1 xipuaddy




Appendix C

Joint Administrators
Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Harkand (AME)
Limited

Q00
ORI K*)

THLD

AME
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
4 May 2016 to 24 June 2016

SoA values Noles  To date
Receipts
Cash at Bank A 5,067 20
Bank Interest Gress 039
Intercompany loan from EMEA 16,689 86
Total receipts 78¢C 21,757 45
Payments
Employee Expenses 3,728 65
Postage & Redirection 260 00
Bank Charges 1220
Professional Fees 17,403 10
Total payments 21,403 95
Balance 353 50
Made up of
YB Current Afc 353 50
Balance in hand 353 50

Notes to the receipts and payments account

A Funds totaling £5,067 were realised from the AME
pre-appointment bank account, representing the
balance at the date of appointment

All funds are held in an interest bearing account

All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT, which Is
recoverable/payable and will be accounted for to HMRC
In due course

Please note that the directors’ Statement of Affairs has
not yet been received for AME A copy of this will be
posted on the insolvency website upon receipt

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admirustration} | 24 June 2016 54




99

910z sunr pz | {uoneRsUALPY ul) dnoss) pumpeH | 477 3N01BQ 9E0Z O

sjuaWaiow nui xis wl pabreyo s awiy

paalbe swied Jo/pue pasieal Buiaq s}asse ayj Jo aniea
[BISUBLIY AU} ‘NI0M JUBAS|DI 3] Jo ANxa|dwiod ay) o} pJebal
Buiney pue ‘ssusuadxs pue Apioiuas Jisyy uodn paseq
ase0 ay) Jo 1wadse yoea uo yiom o) paubisse aq [m yels
aleudoidde ay] paJaaooal JO papiodal Jou st juawubisse
ay} uo Bunjiom yeis (euelsoas Aq Juads awi)  walsAs
Buipiooas auny pasusindwod B uo ased sy} uo Bunjiom
ads awn JdyY) piodas ased sy} o) paubisse (sieyses
Buipnjour) gels [eaiuysa) pue sisuued e 1ey) ajou ases|d

sabed Buimoi||o)
au) Uo sajewiysa $a9a) ay) Ul papinold os|e St QLOZ BUNf ¢
0] USYEUSPUN YI0M 10} $1502 abelaae pue gLoz aunr ¢z o)
SJS00 aWI} JNO JO SISABUE Uy SISEq S}S0J 8} B UO S88}
INO X1} 0} ‘pajoa|a Ji ‘9|l SIONPAII JU} pue S10)Ipald
a)AUl ©) pusaiul am ‘2z 0} gz sebed uc pajesipul Sy

2jep 0} PalINdUI S}SOD Wi,

swiepn ypum Buiieap
1O UOnesI[eal JOSSE SB YONS ‘9Sed Sy 0} anjeAa ppe Ajdalp
0] U28as aq Ued yoiym saljialjoe woly (sasodind asueydwod
1o AojeinBas ‘Aloyniels Joy pasnbas sysey Buipnjour)
ainjeu ul sajensiuiwpe Auewud sle eyl SalARE JIOM
asoy} padnoib pue paynuopl Ajejeiedas OS|E aABY SN

SISED 959y} U0 SHSE) J1i0ads
JNOGE NEISP S.0W U paY|el DABY am aiaym ‘|g 0} g| sabed
uo Absjens jusuwquioddy Jsod Jno 0} Jalal osie aseald
Alojeueidxa Jos si adoy am yaym Apanoe Ag pasuobajes
ussq sey uayeuspun aq o} pajediopue Jom 8yl

sabed Buimo|jo) a4} uo paplaoid ale ‘a)e|dwod
0] 93E) |IM 3Jom eyl Jo Jed yoes jey) swj JO junowe pue
18509 A[@y| 3y} Jo sajewnsa yim Jauiaboy usunuiodde ay)
O UDNEBINP 3Y} 10} BSED SIY) LUO UANBUSPUN 8] 0} pasu (M
sjedionue am Jey} yiom ay} Buipelap sslewnsa ssa) InO

ajewns3 saa4 ,Si0jeSIuIWpPY Juior

il

© u©
000

3je: 1o - abieys oywads siay) Je
yes jo apesb yoes Aq Juads swi jenjoe
ay) uo paseq Ayaioe Yoea 10 Jnoy Jad

aie) afeiane ay) SB UMOYS Ie asay]

ajep 0} §3s09 awi]

Aungze yey) uo ajes o - ableys
syinads Jiayy Je yes jo apeib yoea
Aqjuads eq | JBY) SWI} PRIBWISS
3y} UO paseq Si APANoE 31om Yoea
0y umoys Jnoy Jad ajes abeiaae ay)

‘sjeWwsa $99) ay) Jo sasodind ay) 104

?jewNsy s994
saiuedwon ysijbug ayy

sjuaWasINgsig

pUB uoiBlauNway
Si0]BJISIUILIPY JUtor
a xipuaddy




Appendix D
Fee Estimate

Harkand EMEA Limited

®00
O K"}

il B

EMEA

Anticipated

Avg Rate |

Anticipated

Hours . Avg Rate
incurred in £lh

Time costs

time costs incurred in

hours : 3] period period (E)
Cashenng | 177 530 8,381 33
Administratne | CAS€ Supervsion | 332 529, 17,547 | 44 363 1,678
actmbies Case revews 84 483 3,888 - - -
Case closure matters 85 505, 4293] | - - -
External joint appointees [ - - - - - -
Compliance & IPS diary | 120 543, 6.510] | 63 341, 2,150
Insurance 15 582 6,690 04 315 126
Statutory & General reporting | 535 534 28,545 | 89 322 2,870
compliance  |Statutory meetings . - -1 1. - -5 ) - |
Regulatory & other legisiation - - -] - - -
Court apphcations - - - - - -
Appointment matters I 25 820, 2050]) | - - -
Intial actions  |Secunng assets - - - - s A -
Notifications 185 439 8,554 16 3 417 6,790
CDDA reportin 180 500 9,003 - - -
Inestigations 552%%3 ! 85 541 4,600 . .’ -
Tax 18 6 511 9,510 03 822 247
Taxation VAT o ) 16 8 | 34 e64t6| | T a2{" " 8337 " 3500
Creditors 105 425 4,463 103 382 3,911
Committee | - - -1 1 - - -
Correspondence |Shareholders 01 425 i 43 - - ) -
Customers | - - - - - -
Press & media quenes - - A1 - - -
Total 2398 506 121,402 54 3 419 7 22,788

©2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Administratien) | 24 June 2046 58




s 910Z sunr ¥z | (uonexsaupy W) dnaug) pueeH | 4119R08a 910Z & q_ H '
5 - -T

©mE
,“ Q00

3

{3) porsad © pouad :
81500 2wy u3 pajedionuy

ul paunaut us3 Ul paundu)

ajewis3 994
g xipuaddy

SIS0 2wi) ajey Bay :  sinoy pajedioguy : eley Bay

129'0)1 1 969 ¥ i9L 65p'16L 255 96LF'L 15901
= = - - T - Jopjoyaeys
- N - 96E'rL GSE S0P SIONPRUT pRINDBSUN suonnqusiy ,
- - - - - - SI01paID |BRUSIBIBIL .
- ~ ) -7 11 o ..- - A ) " sioppasd paindag _
- N - z6L'0l ‘€69 9zl sauenb elpaw g ssald _
- - - - - - SIBLWOojsNY
- o I T N T T Gy i Lo i siepjoyasreys| aouspuodsanol) _
- T i - - . - l 2ajWon _
185'G 65¢ 961 6EQ'/E Gy Z.8 sioypal) ,_
- - - - - - SUDNOBSUR)) JUapaDally p
£O0L'L SLE 5¢ 1 [soz'es $8. 599 1° $S3UISNG 40 JjEG ,
- - - - - - )1 Jo uonusRy R
- - - . , ~ Auedoig suonesHeal 135S ﬁ
- - - B2 §6% YR SERNETG) It
- - : - 11- A - s}asse [9Hey
690'ze 2. 59 0oe S20'zee 229 00.E sigep xood
B i - - - - sjasse Aped poy
V8L 8V8 L2 09v'z vBE V9 ) —
96 96 0l ¥e6'cl £85 6€Z Xe|
" - - oos'y S g8 SUOIjEDIISaNU)|
. , | - ] s suonebisanu
- - - £00'6 005 08l Buruodas vaao fepnsan
5.9 Ly €9l Gag'cl 197 1 0E SUONEDYION _
- ) : : z : - §]1958€ DULNDASG|  suonoe [eIy) |
- ) - - ) [ - - - | ssjlew uswiuioddy '
= 1 . - - - suoneandde uno)
- - - 2064 crs ve UOIIE|$1B3] JaY10 aoﬁ_:m.mm '
- . - 11 i ™ - ] " sbunesw Lomelg]  asuendwos f
8LPe - ﬁ..mw.n--- T 7 {sol " |sieer R ) £ 08 " Bunodaljeiauen|  ® Aoineig
er4} Gve ive | foegs .8 &tl )} BouEnsy
016t (455 26 016'9 B3 gck Kigip §di 8 @aueido) _
- g - = - - Sealioade ol EweI | pajiwi] Bunoesnuo)
- - - €L €76 ol sJaliew aInsof ese) _ e DUBNIE
- . - S o < e I ; HIND pueiieyH
) I . 4 ? ) auRSIupY
586’60 996 8 1§ 0L2'L51 426 ¢ 662 uoiswiadns ased _
pL6'Z2 (22 9.0¢ GE6'0EL 518 Buuaiyseo _
]

109H




Appendix D
Fee Estimate

Harkand Gulf Limited

Q00
&Gmd
el B

X

HGL

Avg Rate Anticipated Hours | Avg Rate Time costs
Anticipated £/h time costs incurred in : £h incurred in
period (£)
Cashienng R 1774 530 .
Administraine Case supervsion 332 529
actities Case revews 84 463
Case closure matters 851 505
External jont appointees - | -,
Comphance & IPS diary 96} 543
Insurance . 581 562
Statutory & General reporting 5356 534
compliance Statutory meetings - -
Regulatory & other legislation 24 543
Court apphcations - - - - - -
Appantment matters - - - . -, -
Initial actions  {Secunng assets - - - - -4 -
Notifications 195 439 8,554 16 3 6,775
CDDA reportin 180 500 9,003 | - -
Imestigations 55&5%03 ? 85 541 4,600 -&. -
Taxation Tax 18 4 482 8,863 59: 5,799
VAT 160 384 6,150 65, 5,498
Creditors ] 140 425 5,950 101" 3,848 |
Committee - - - - - -
Comespondence ]Shareholders 01 425 43 | -* - -
Customers . ... ...-" oL S S
Press & media quenes - - - - - -
Total 2336 500 116,670 620 490 7 30,398

£2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Adeninistratton) | 24 June 2016

58




39 9102 8unr $Z | (uonessitaupy w) dnoid) pueHeH | 0198020 9102 @ g H '
5 - ‘T

| © N3
€301 | owce

9.2'61 S 6. 805 T SIS } viT |
- T o - M I Jaployareys '
- - : $05 SlE gl S10ypa1d panaasun \
= : : z : z Siojpann EuagEIg|  Connauisia
E * - - : - ; - ’ T SIOYPRID PAINDAS
- - - - e - seuanb eipall g Ssald
i - -1 b v A SIBWOISND ,
- - R Ing “gzh 10 siapjoyaleys| souspuodsaund u
< & - z i N e T ) !
200'% £8E S0l oor's ‘szp Z 61 sI0ppaIy _
: - - €Lz szv S0 SUDISUBd |
z . z | I & - §|elngu) Juedifojdws S
. . - - i - aouapuodsanon
. - : - = : UONE)ASUOD !
- - - cI6'y ,599 S5/ mum:mo NS00 |
- " - 11- i - Buipes) Buuoyuopy
' |
z z z - s - Buipesy Buiobug Buipesy .
- A R I 11- : T - Buipeuy Jo o103 | Aeq "
151 £25 £0 mvmnw Fo¥ £9 LYA uonexel _
- - - [4: 72y aiv LE XeL |
- - - | fooo S ] suongBsa] e o |
- - - £00'6 005 08l buipodas vaao _
LZL'9 Bib 191 Loe's #0S G 9l SUONEJYNON
N : p " : T SI9SSE BULNSag|  SuoijoB [BIy| t
- - - 11 - - suajjew Juawjuioddy _
. - - - - - suoijeal|dde unod '
EFG veZ uoije|siba) Jayio g Aiojejnbay |
" - l sbuneaw Aioneig] asuendwos i
T w7 e 77 7 TBuipodan jeisuag| ¢ Aoinjelg |
285 62 o sduInsy| _
) 96 Aieip Sd| ¥ saueidwod
- - saguiodde ol lewalxg
505 59 L) [—— pajiwi (V) pueieH
'£9b ve SMana) ase)
+ ] SRl SIUILIPY
625 Zge uoiswadns ase)
'0E5 L Buuaiyses

sinoy
us : pajedpyuy
ey Bay

(3) poued ¢ poued
ul paLunou| ug © Ul paumnoul £1500 W
sjs0d awi] . dyey bBay 1 sinoH paiedionuy

3jewl}sJ 994
q xipuaddy

3NV




Appendix D

Joint Administrators
Remuneration and
Disbursements

The Scottish Companies

Q00
ON K

THLS

Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date

A detailed breakdown of our time costs for the period from
4 May 2016 to 24 June 2016 1s shown on the next pages

Statutory Tasks and Administration

Some of the work we perform is required by statute or
best practice guidance and will not resuit in any financial
benefit for creditors other than to ensure that our work 1s
conducted In a competent and compliant manner Such
work includes but 1s not imited to matters such as — case
set up for six cases, periodic case reviews, cashiering

and bank reconcihations, statutory reporting, VAT We
estimate that the case will be open for 12 months however
an extension of the Administration may be sought

Charge out rates

The average charge out rates applicable to the
administrations are provided in the tables on the following
pages

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng
Services department partners and staff In certamn
circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte
departments such as Tax/VAT, Financial Adwvisory or
Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the
case, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers)
assigned to the case recorded therr time spent working on
the case on a computensed time recording system Time
spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has
not been recorded or recovered The approprate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case
based upon therr senionty and experience, having regard
to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value
of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2015

Restructuring Services charge out rates (£/hour)

From 1 Sept 2015

Partners & Directors 645 - 1,020
Assistant Directors 500 - 770
Managers 430 - 695
Assistant Managers 325 - 550
Assistants & Support 80- 325

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Harkand Group (in Adrmrustration) | 24 June 2046

60




‘9 510Z sunr ¥Z| (uonensiwupy ur) dnoug pussieH | d1lepoRa 9102 @

sanua seastano buipnjour
suoneoyou  Aignyeys  Buipnppwr  ‘saivedwon
3y} O} UoiE|Rl Ul SIBHEW |YA Pue xe] oyoadg .

siopew 21139ds asen

SWIeo

SI0)ipaJ3 painoasun pue |ejuslajald Bumainey .
pue ‘suonelspisuoo A}ajes pue

Yeay pue suoisuad 0} Bunesl uayepapun SHJOAA
‘(seiuedwony ysnjoog sy o) Bunejal) saskoldws
Q0Z BoND PpUB SIONp3ID PaINdasun 0/ B0

yum suoneoynou AJoJNie}s pue aouspucdsalion .

SJONPRIYD

yywsiowweH
pue usspiaqy w  saiuadosd  ploysses
Sgl eyl o} Bunejas sansst Aynn pue Apsdold .
pue ‘s}asse AQY 0}
Buie|a) sjusbe pue sianddns yum asuapuodsaiion .
‘ajes pabeyoed
Buninssy ABejens pue Buwuued
SSBUISNg Jo JEeS .

-aid ey w
‘aouspuodsanos  Buipnpoul

‘swiels | Oy pue sauanb jasse Aped paiyyl .

‘sJojgep pue syuabe yum
asuapuodsanod Buipnioul suonesyeal jgap joog

sjassy
Buipel) JO UMOD PUIpy,  »
Buipes],
Buipodal pue suoneayou AIOJNJEIS
pue ‘suoiouny

Buuaiysed pue aouapuodsaiod  ‘sucieaynou
usuguiodde ‘asouendwos  uswebeuew asesy .
‘Aua yoeas

10} aimdes ejep ‘souBUSIUIEW pue dn-}as ases .

‘Auedwod yoea 1o} ADajel}s
sjeudosdde ue Bupuswedun pue Bungenuuod .
uofeISILIWPY pue Sise) Aloimels

sBuipeay
sse) Buimojjo) ay) ojul pasiioBajes usaq sey uasepspun
yom syl sjuawsouw snuiwr xis u pabieys s oswi)

sajuedwon Ysnjoog ay|

sjuswasingsig
pUE UoiBIaUNWIaY
SIO}RJISIUILLPY JUlof

g xipuaddy




Appendix D

Time cost summary
Harkand Global Holdings Limited

Average

TOTAL rate/h

Partniers & Directors Assistant Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support

Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£)

Hours Cost (E) Cost (£)

Adminsstration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Filing 015 136 50 050 34250 160 778 00 420 164100 110 270 50 755 3,168 50 41967
Case Management and Closura 7 00 7,140 00 2200 11,000 00 030 159 00 370 1,277 50 835 1,775 50 4135 21352 00 51637
Inibal Actions 1050 6,772 50 3445 19,115 00 040 17200 - - 3230 7,638 00 7765 33,697 50 43397
Liauson with Other Insohency Practtioners - - - - - - - - 105 220 50 105 22050 210 00
General Reporting - - 400 2,000 00 - - 170 5§52 50 660 1 356 00 1230 3,908 50 31776
17 65 14,049 00 50 95 32,457 50 2.30 1,109 00 9 60 3,471 00 43 40 11,260 60 13990 82,347 00 445 65
Trading
Ongaung Trading - - - - - - 400 134000 . - 400 1340 00 335 00
Closure of Trade - - 800 4 000 00 - - - - - - 800 4 000 00 500 00
- . 800 3,000 00 - - 400 1,340 00 - . 12 00 5,340 00 245 00
Reallsation of Assets
Book Debts - 7 50 3,750 00 - . . 750 3750 00 500 00
Cther Assels (e g Stock) - 5300 37 030 00 - - - 5300 37,030 00 698 68
Chattel Assets - 700 5,350 00 - - - - . 700 5,350 00 770 00
Property - Freehok and Leasehold - 7 50 4207 50 - - - - - 750 4,207 50 56100
Sale of Business / Assets - - 34 50 25,332 50 - - . . - - 3450 25,332 50 734 28
- . 108 50 75,710 00 - - - . . - 109 50 75,710 00 691 42
Creditors
Employees - - 200 1000 00 - - 47 90 18 566 50 500 107500 54 90 20,641 50 37598
Secured . - 700 3 500 00 . - - - - - 700 3500 00 500 00
Unsacured 14 00 9662 50 150 750 00 . - - - 11 00 2.488 25 26 50 12 900 75 486 82
14 00 9,662 50 10 50 5,250 00 - . 47 90 18,566 50 16 00 3,563 25 s 40 37,042 25 419 03
Case Specific Matters
Pensions - - . - - - 010 4250 - - 010 4250 42500
VAT 220 2 288 00 150 1462 50 - - 15 60 7,488 00 020 4200 19 50 11,280 50 578 49
Tax 520 6 344 00 050 462 50 - - 385 1,848 00 - - 955 8,654 50 906 23
740 8,632 00 200 1,928 00 - - 19 55 9,378 50 020 4200 29 15 19,977 50 €85 33
TOTAL HOURS & COST | 3sos] 3234350 | 19095|  1g3a280] 230 110900 8105 3275600 6560 14,865 75 37895 | 20041675 528 87
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | B 828 26 [£ 6249 | e 217 [ D415 | [e  zse

[Fees orawn | [«

@010
Gmd

ol
4 ' K © 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Administration) | 24 June 2016 62




£9 910Z aun ¥Z | (uonegsiuaupy ) dnoin pueteH | 4 eNIDIBY GLOZ S g nﬂ '
a - .I_T

] _ NMVYQ §334]
fiewz 3] [seve 3] [sser 3] [eiwes 3] [ooove't 3] | 3ava9 ¥3d ¥NOHALYY 3DVHIAY)

srziz  |[szovrt  [smey §LL00'L [ovee  [oosec's joor  [oonz toso  oozve EXNCLD foro | 1S02 ¥ SUNOH TY10L
5. €29 05 652 or 0 00Zy 0z 0 - - - - 05 $0b 01 0 00701 010
5L 29 05 6¥Z oro oo Zv 0z 0 - - - - 06 €01 [T 00 #01L oo L¥A
slelEN 2ydads asen
0L C62 5.989°) 15 ST Il $6¢ 05 i6 0E0 - - 0f 052 0S5t
16 162 SZ L6G'L 5P SZ L8 S6¢ - - - - 00 052 051 - - PRIN9AsU
00 62 05 46 aco - - 05 26 0£0 - - - - - - ssafoduy
SHYPND
8F 592 05 800°0) [T 05 vZl'e 56 82 05 B8Z'L [T 00 8.2 090 08 LET X4
a2 tve 00 H0E'Z 566 00 6654 59/ 00 55¢ oL - - 00 052 050 - - Bunlodsy R
00012 05 022 S0l 08 022 S0t - - - - - - - - SRUONYSRIG ASUSNGSU| IS0 LI uosken
66 vLZ 00909 ¥ 5291 0060L'2 06 2L - - 00Z.L or o 00 5241 SPE - - SUCRRY [BAN]
£9 162 05 550'C sog 05 105°L S0/ 00 #55 09l - - - - - - NSO pue WaLsbeuey sse)
z8 cav 05 Z28 oLl 05 ¥ 0t 05 Zre - - Buyiy Aoymeng pue Buuased
BujuuElg puB UogeASIUNUDY

fahised | @3hsed sanoy (3)3s09 SinaH {30509 SiRcH {3)1500 SINoH (3h1500 sanoj (3t1s0p sinoH

yrajes wLoL uoddng 2 swesissy siabeury ejsissy sJabeuey SI013311(] JUEISISSY SI0J36.1] T SHULEY

afiesany
pajiw] uonisinboy §5|

Arewiwins }S00 awil|

g xipuaddy




Appendix D

Time cost summary
ISS Group Holdings One Limited

Partners & Directors Assistant Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support TOTAL )Wnnn”,mo
Hours Cost (E) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost [£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Cost (E}
Administration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Filing - 080 342 50 030 14800 110 413 50 040 116 50 230 102150 44413
Case Management and Closure - - - - - 170 587 50 735 1563 50 9058 215100 237 68
Inival Actons 345 1,725 00 040 172 00 - - 1270 2,667 00 16 55 4 564 00 27577
Liasson with Other Insohency Practtoners - - - - - - 105 220 50 105 220 50 21000
General Reporting 0 50 25000 - - 140 455 00 675 1,455 00 865 2,160 00 249 71
4 45 2,317 50 070 32100 4.20 1,456 00 28 25 6,022 50 3760 10,117 00 269 07
Realisation of Assets
Cther Assets (e g Stock) - - - - 020 85 00 . 020 65 00 32500
- - 020 65 00 020 65 00 32500
Creditors
Unsecured - 150 75000 - 4 BS 1,030 25 6 35 1,780 25 280 35
150 750 00 - - 4 85 1,030 25 635 1,780 25 280 35
Case Specific Matters
VAT 010 104 00 - 020 4200 030 146 00 486 67
010 104.00 - 020 4200 030 146 00 486 67
TOTAL HOURS & COST | o] 1400 585 aoers0| ool 3100 a4 152100 3330 7,094 75 sas| 1210825 21240
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | £ 104000 B 51555 | [ 458 67 | [€ 34568 | [€ 21306

|FEES DRAWN

000
ON K*)

ul B4

€ 2018 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Admimistration) | 24 June 2016

[

64




$9 9102 sunp pZ | {uonrisuwupy ) dnossy PUBNIEH | 179010180 9102 &

giA_

© H 3
U1V,

(3) 1509

yjned
abesaay

{3} 1500

SInoH

TvLOL

{3) 1502

SINOH

uoddng ¢ sueisissy

{3) 1502

" sinoy

siabruepy JuEISISSY

(3} 18500

SINOH

siebeusy

{3) 1800

SINOH

5J0339.1() WEISISSY

{3) 1500

SINoH

SI0319811(] ' SJAULEd

b 1] _ NMV¥0 $33]
[z 3] (o 3 [sor 3] EXTE] [ooorr 3] [ 3avaio u3d ¥noHBLVY 39VHIAY]
Z00iZ szeorsr  [sser oL §10°8 EX D [ory 00 128 ITECEED EX 00 03 [ov0 1 1S09 '8 SHNOH 101
19 58y 00 5% 0f 0 o0z 020 - 00 ¥01 010
19 98v 00 9¥l 080 00z 0z 0 - - 00 ¥4 0L0 1VA
SINeYW 2ydeds esen
\¥ 692 5T I S5 04 GE T60°T 506 - 00 052 05 b
¥ 68 ST R'T 5501 G2 2602 506 0005 05 | - - pamoasun
si0)paid)
9b 85T 00 12101 [Y¥ 0S L¥8'S 51 82 00 L¥S'L oF ¥ 00 L2E [T) 0S LILZ Sy ¥
b 2% [RYETEA [T Qo 9Lyt 89 00 S5% ar L - - 00 052 050 - - Sunioday elsuss
00 0Lz 05 022 501 05 022 S0l - - - - - - - $1AUOYRORIZ ADUSNOSU| JSUIO YW LSBT
09 ¥/2Z 00 /29'F 580l 00OELZ oock - - 00 221 or 00524 1 S¥E - SUORIY |
0% 662 00 9P0'T 558 oS BsY L s89 05 /85 oLl - - - - - aunso) pue uswebeuey sse)
09 g% 059011 052 059tk oro 05 86% ot 00 6¥1 0E0 05 TP 050 - Buniy Loinig pus Butense?)
Guuuey pue uopeASIUILPY

paywi sbuip|oH sSI
Alewwns }soo awil |

Q Xipuaddy




Appendix D
| Time cost summary
ISS (HR) Services Limited

|
. Partners & Directors Assistant Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support TOTAL J..u.“_“mn
, Hours [of. 2 1] Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Cost (£}
Administration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Filing - - 050 342 50 050 24500 160 626 00 030 656 00 290 1279 50 44121
Case Management and Closure - - - - - - 210 747 50 695 1,481 50 905 2,229 00 246 30
Irubal Actions - - 445 2,225 00 040 172 00 - - 12 90 2,708 00 1775 5106 00 287 €6
Liason with Other Insohency Practtioners - - - - - - - - 105 220 50 105 220 50 21000
General Reporting - - 050 250 00 - - 140 455 00 855 1,833 00 10 45 253800 242 87
- - 545 2,817 50 490 417 00 510 1,828 50 2975 6,310 00 4120 11,373 00 276 04
Trading
Ongoing Trading - - - - - - 500 1,675 00 - - 500 1,675 00 33500
Closure of Trade - - 100 500 00 - - - - - - 100 500 00 500 00
- - 100 500 0O - - 5 00 1,675 00 - - 6 00 2,175 00 362 50
Credltors
Employees - - - - - - 3620 13,585 00 1025 220375 46 45 1578875 33891
Unsecured . - 150 750 00 - - - - 1385 334775 15 35 4,097 75 266 95
- 150 750 00 - . 36 20 13,585 00 24 10 5,551 50 81 80 19,886 50 32179
Case Specific Matters
Pensions - - - - - 110 77 50 - - 110 377 50 34318
VAT 610 104 00 - - - - - - 020 4200 030 146 00 486 67
010 104 00 - . - - 110 377 50 020 42.00 140 523 50 373 93
TOTAL HOURS & COST | oo 10400 795 | aoe7s0| ol 10| wras]  araseo0] saos| vi03m0 11040 | 3335800 W7 5

[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | (e 10000] [e7 ™ “strea] [6 wsn] ) [ =0m)
[FEES DRAWN | [ ™

@00
Smd

K © 2016 Daloitte LLP | Harkand Group {in Administrabion) | 24 June 2016 66




29 510z suny ¥z | (uoneasiupy ul) dnoig) pueieH | 477 en0Rg 9102 &

giA

© u
000

o] _ NMvNa $334]
[s6vez 3] EE]L A E] {iews 3] EEEL | 30va d3d NOHALYY 3DVHIAV]
8z Loy SZ S6L'SEL _ og £6s‘L | | ez 8ze's0L SL ¢St _ 00 £I¥'26 _ oV .82 | 00 1L0'ZZ _ oL I51 _ 05 659'L2Z 4 SEeLP | 00 CLP'LEZ _ 09982 _ LS00 % SHNOH w101
SL vl 0§ 682'6) 00 82 00 858 oy C 00 029'7 084 - - 05 £0Z'8 [T 00 ¥ L 0L9
05 it/ 00 0ZL'y or9 00518 oz e - - - - - - 00 06 £ 0Z¢e xe]
SETIOL || OSs¥6 1L 08 Lt 0oz 0Z 0 - - - - 0s£oz & oL 8 000¥9 € 05 ¢ LvA
06 56¢ 000292 082 - - 000292 o8¢ . . . . - - sucrsusd
s.811e oeds esen
89 00T 5C BLL68 S1L 582 SZ 6ZL St SL¥SL | 00 ¥OL OV 00511 - - 00 00S'Y 00 6 00 O¥L'Y 0L
85 152 SLLICIE S8 ¥B SZ PiB 61 SL I8 05 L¥L oz - - 00 062 oSt - - painoasun,
1S 128 05 99¢ ¥ 0Z 00¢ 00 558'G4 00EL 05 910 OF AT . . 00052 € 052 00 5¥2 ¥ 004 sashoduz
S103paig
St 01§ 08 8RC0LC §LSZL 05 28P'(T 00 56 05 Z59'6E 0L601 | 000LE'L9 00 21 QS 8/8°82) 0f 5£2 00°660°G1 ) 6L 86}
08 €€ 0059561 oL o¥ 05 28t o5t 05 Zeo'el ol OF - - 000522 05 ¥ - - sy Aled piyL
v 589 05 805'sE 08¢ - . . - - - 05 80§'5¢ 08 1§ - - 1955y / SSousNg JO OES
08 S0€ 00 540'L 00 52 00028 00 00 528'9 0012 - - - - - - SPIL 0 LOTUDIY
00 SZE 05Z62's oL 8t - - 05 ZEZ S oL 9t - - - - - - PIOYases" pue pRyssid - Auadoid
8y 9Ev 05 268'S 05l 0% Z68 0s¢ - - - - 00 000'S 000l - . Siassy [SREYD
L LS 000/5'v8C | SBELS 05296'L1 0S8 05 2e8'L ol ¥2 000LE 29 o0zl |oooiEza 0519. |00 560611 52851 Goaig 6 9) sassy 180
92 262 00 548'SL oF £5 00 S6£'6 05 £ 00 0EL'Z o8 - - 00 064'E 05 - - 5138 %oog
$I9ESY JO UOfIES|RBY
56 048 052989 05 81 - - 05 268°C 05 L1 000L0'c 00 L - - - -
09 Zvt 05282 ¥ TH] - - 05258 € 05 1L 00 oSk 00+ - - - . Buipes) Buobug
00 Ot 000852 009 - - - - 00085'T 009 - - - - Buipes] jo jeaue) | Aeq
Buppeay
[T 05 026'ZSZ___| OF 8% 00 68597 0Z 10Z__ | 00 v25'bh oF £ 00 169'% 0L 05 /20’98 S699) | 00 68070} SLreh
JEZEE 00621 06 12 05 99%'T oF i 05218 052 - - 00 000 ¥ 008 - - Bunioday Eisuan
000LZ 05 02 S0 05 027 01 - - - - . - - - siauongoeld AIUANOSU| JBLIO Ui UoSTEN
16 28 00 b¥S 1L 55 091 00+22'L 08 0¢ 05 LLG b 06 €1 00 ZLL or 0 00 S2v'0E 56 09 05 Z51'sE 05 ¥5 SUOROY Y|
05 s9v 05 Z¥R'SPL | GLBIE 05 1£2'98 SD95L  |[00LIES 0Z 64 - - 00 005 'LE 0052 00 008'29 05 69 aunsol) pue juawsbeueyy sse)
19 L+ 05 260 61 51 5¢ 05 avb 061 00 €882 e 006H5') oee 05 250 ¥L 0022 05 9E) 510 Buiid Az pue Buusiyse)
Bujuueld pue uopenSILWRY

{3) 1503

SANoH

Iv10L

(3his0D

SINOH

Hoddng ¢ sjuEsissy

{3} 150

SiNoH

siabeuepy JursIssy

(3h1sen

SN0y

siabrury

{31500

SINOH

$1013841( JULISISSY

{3) 1500

SINOH

s10}28.Q 7 SioupEY

pajiwi s92IAI9S easqng pajesbajuj

Aewwns 1S092 awi |
g xipuaddy




Appendix D

Joint Administrators
Remuneration and
Disbursements

The English Companies

d0/0
oK)

l B2

Disbursements

We estimate that the following disbursements are likely to
be incurred in relation to the administrations of the English
Companies

Category 1 disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties and
for which no approval 1s required

A summary of all disbursements incutred to date 1s given
below, all figures are shown excluding VAT

Category 1 disbursements incurred

EMEA HGCL
Travel - 12,034 83 - -
Accommodation - 406 89 - -
Telephone - - - -
Subsistence - 134 57 - -
Total expenses - 12,576 29 - -

Our estimate of Category 1 disbursements for the duration
of the English Companies administrations i1s given below,
please note that this includes any disbursements incurred
to date Al figures are shown excluding VAT

Estimated Category 1 disbursements

EMEA HGCL HGL
Travel - 1203483
Accommodation - 406 89 - -
Bordereau 230 00 23000 23000 23000
Statutory Adwertising B84 60 84 60 84 60 84 60
Postage and Couners - 134 57 - -
Total expenses 31460 1280089 31460 31460

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs and expenses initially paid by us and
which are not generally made to a third party, for example,
rembursement to staff engaged on the case for their
mileage costs These may also include shared or
allocated costs Specific approval Is required before these
costs and expenses can to be drawn from the
administration estate

We estimate that no Category 2 disbursements will be
incurred or drawn

Deloitte charges a fixed cost of £500 for each statutory
website set up to cover the costs of setting up and
maintaining the website, along with the uploading of
statutory notifications, reports and other documents to the
website for the duration of the appointment As the
website has been set up on a Group basis, only one
charge will be applied equally to HGHL and 1SS

To date, no disbursements have been drawn

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Harkand Group (in Admynustration) | 24 June 2016 68




1] 910Z aunf pz | {uonenswurupy ) dneisy puewse | 411 eW0RA 9102 @

(AR -

SjuawWasIngsIp (B30]

el sel -
HHSSI

HSSI

abeajipy
0988l VSSI THOH

paJinaul sjuaweasingsip z Aiobajen

v61502C - - - 00 Zvl sasuadxoa [pjo)
99 9922 - - - 00 29 JoUB]SISANG
- - - - 00 SS ssaunonyebelsod
LS ¥2 - - - - Bunped
0S Lt} - - - - auoydajal
89 0Z0'0L - - - - UOIEPOLUWODY
£6 8256 - - - 00 s¢ |REL]

2g| pue THoOH 0} A|lenba paydde aqg |im abieys

auc Ajuo 'siseq dnoig e uo dn Jos uaag sey Isgam
ay) sy Juswjuiodde syl jOo uoneinp ay) 10} S)SCIM
3y} 0} SjUBWNS0P I8ylo pUE suodal 'suonedyiicu Alojne)s
jo Bupeoidn ay yum Buoe ‘susgam ayy Buiejuew
pue dn Bumss jo Sis02 3y} 18A02 Q) dn jos ajsgam
fiomeis Yyoea 10} 0053 Jo 1509 paxy e sableys anoeg
(apw

Jad dgt 0} dn Ajjuaino) paunoaul si abesjiw ayy uaym awi
ayl 1e aplgjag Aq pasn ajel abeapw piepue)s Buigesasd
2yl 18 ‘Yels 1oy} pue SIOIBISIUILIPY WO 3y} AQ paundul
Auadoud abeajiut ayy 0} asualajal Aq pajenoles si abeajipy

vSSI THOH
paJanoul syuswasangsip | Alobaje)

O8I

me[ag aige) sy}

ul papiroid ale SEp 0} paLndul SJUSWSSINGSIP JO S|ie1sq
aje)se uonelsiuILpe

JUBAS[RJ B4} WOJ} UMBID &G 0) UBD Sasuadxa pue s)sod
asay) aJojaq pasnbay si |eacidde oyioads s)s0d pajeso)je
lo paieys apnpul osie Aew asay)  sjsoo abesjw
Jlayy Joy aseo ay) uo pabebus Yejs 0} Jusweasinguwil
‘gidwexa 10} 'Aued piiyy e 0] apew Ajjerauab jou s1e yoiym
pue sn Aq pied jeipu sesuadxs pue S}s09 31e 3say|

sjuawasingsip z Aiobajen

mojaq papiaoid ale ydiym JO s|Iejap

‘saied payy 0} paJip sn Aq apew sjuswied aie asay]
sjuawasIngsip | Adobajen

poasieal ale spuny

WBIZYNS USYM pUE SE JUSILIBSINGLUIB) 3938 ||IM am UdIym
i0} pue sn £q pied usaq Ajleiuul Ay Jey) SUSWaSINGsIP
10 §)S00 2yl Jo Mmo[aq sSielep paplacid oAy I
sjuawasIngsig

g8

© u
000

saiuedwon ysioasg syl

sjuawasingsig
puE uoljelaunuwiay
SIOJBJNSIURLPY Julof

g xipuaddy




Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP 15 a imited hiabilty partnershup registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its regestered office at 2 New Street Square London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Delaitte LLP 1$ the United Kingdoem member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL"), @ UK pnvate company hmited by guarantee, whose member fims are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detalled descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




